Scoring Key

Motions of Ought to Pass (“OTP”), Ought to Pass with Amendment (“OTP/A”), and to accept a Committee of Conference report (“C of C”) pass a bill. If we recommended yea
on these motions, it was a pro-liberty bill; if nay, it was an anti-liberty bill. Motions of Inexpedient to Legislate (“ITL”), Table, or Indefinitely Postpone kill a bill. Interim Study
(“1S”) will result in the matter being studied and effectively terminates the bill for this legislative session. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was an anti-liberty bill; if

nay, it was a pro-liberty bill. Scores are based primarily on roll-call votes but also include a small modifier for sponsorship score.

Senate Scores

Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
McGough,Tim(R) 91.4 3.8 A Ward,Ruth(R) 79.3 0.9 B+ Watters,David(D) 15.5 -5.0 CT
Murphy,Keith(R) 87.9 5.0 A Lang, Timothy(R) 79.3 0.8 B+ Perkins 15.5 -5.0 CT
Sullivan,Victoria(R) 87.9 5.0 A Gannon,Bill(R) 79.3 -0.1 B Kwoka,Rebecca(D)
Pearl,Howard (R) 87.9 4.0 A- Rochefort,David(R) 79.3 -0.2 B Rosenwald,Cindy(D) 15.5 -5.0 CT
McConkey,Mark(R) 87.9 0.8 A- Ricciardi,Denise(R) 79.3 -0.2 B Fenton,Donovan(D) 15.5 -5.0 CT
Innis,Daniel(R) 83.6 5.0 A- Abbas,Daryl(R) 79.3 -0.7 B Long,Pat(D) 15.5 -5.0 CT
Carson,Sharon(R) 87.9 -0.2 A- Birdsell,Regina(R) 79.3 -2.2 B Altschiller,Debra(D) 6.9 -5.0 CT
Avard,Kevin(R) 85.3 1.0 B+ Prentiss,Suzanne(D) 17.2 -5.0 CT
Gray,James(R) 79.3 1.7 B+ Reardon,Tara(D) 15.5 -3.5 CT

Representatives Listed by Score
Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
Mannion,Tom 99.0 1.0 A+ Corcoran,Travis 88.5 1.7 A- Nadeau,Brian 85.4 0.0 B+
Alexander,Joe 95.3 4.3 A+ Ploszaj, Tom 90.1 0.0 A- Nalevanko,Rich 84.9 0.3 B+
Mannion,Tim 99.0 04 A+ Miles,Julie 90.1 0.0 A- Brown,Pam 84.9 0.3 B+
Soti,Julius 97.4 1.8 A+ Ulery,Jordan 89.3 0.5 A- Freeman,Lisa 84.9 0.2 B+
Drew,Matt 99.0 0.0 A+ DelLemus,Susan 89.6 0.0 A- Schneller,John 84.9 0.0 B+
Granger,Michael 97.9 1.0 A+ Sellers,John 88.0 14 A- Mattson,Rita 84.9 0.0 B+
Berezhny,Lex 97.9 1.0 A+ Sirois,Shane 87.8 1.6 A- Boyd,Stephen 84.9 0.0 B+
Berry,Ross 96.4 22 A+ Labrie,Brian 89.1 0.0 A- Grant,George 84.9 0.0 B+
Noble,Kristin 93.5 5.0 A+ Rollins,Skip 88.5 0.3 A- Litchfield,Melissa 84.6 0.3 B+
Layon,Erica 971 1.3 A+ Colcombe,Riché 88.5 0.3 A- McDonnell,Valerie 83.3 1.5 B+
Beaulier,Calvin 97.9 0.5 A+ Aures,Cyril 88.0 0.8 A- Belcher,Mike 83.6 1.2 B+
Osborne,Jason 93.2 5.0 A+ Plante,Raymond 88.8 0.0 A- Morton,Jonathan 84.4 0.3 B+
Farrington,Samuel 97.9 0.2 A+ Daniels,Gary 88.5 0.2 A- Vandecasteele,Susan 84.6 0.0 B+
McGuire,Carol 96.9 1.2 A+ Cambrils,Jose 88.0 0.7 A- MacDonald,Wayne 84.1 0.0 B+
McFarlane,Donald 96.4 1.7 A+ Aron,Judy 87.5 1.2 A- Prudhomme- 84.1 -0.2 B+
Slottje,Jeremy 97.9 0.0 A+ Pitaro,Matthew 89.1 -0.5 A- O'Brien,Katherine
Bailey,Glenn 96.4 0.7 A+ Brown,Richard 88.8 -0.2 A- Prout,Andrew 83.9 0.0 B+
Kofalt,Jim 94.3 2.6 A DeSimone,Debra 88.5 -0.2 A- Hemingway,Wayne 83.9 0.0 B+
Harrington,Michael 95.8 1.0 A Melvin,Charles 88.3 0.0 A- Ford,Mary 83.9 0.0 B+
Giasson,Henry 96.4 0.3 A Edwards,Jess 87.8 0.5 A- Davis,Arnold 83.9 -0.2 B+
Dunn,Ron 96.4 0.2 A Moffett,Michael 88.3 -0.1 A- Selby,Donald 83.6 0.0 B+
Polozov,Yury 95.3 1.1 A Sheehan,Vanessa 88.0 0.2 A- Ouellet,Mike 84.1 -0.6 B+
Erf,Keith 96.4 0.0 A Thomas,Douglas 87.0 1.2 A- Milz,David 83.3 0.2 B+
Spillane,James 95.8 0.5 A Love,David 87.2 0.8 A- McMahon,Charles 83.6 -0.2 B+
Sweeney,Joe 93.8 2.5 A Wood,Clayton 88.0 0.0 A- Lascelles,Richard 83.9 -0.7 B+
Ammon,Keith 92.7 2.8 A Barton,Joseph 88.0 0.0 A- Smith,Jonathan 83.1 0.0 B+
Scully,Kevin 95.3 0.0 A Bean,Harry 88.0 0.0 A- Minor,Sheri 83.1 0.0 B+
Spilsbury,Walter 94.8 0.5 A Bjelobrk,Marie Louise ~ 88.0 0.0 A- Gagne,Larry 82.8 0.0 B+
McGuire,Dan 93.2 1.6 A Bennett,Cindy 88.0 0.0 A- Murphy,Denis 82.8 0.0 B+
Warden,Mark 93.0 1.8 A Devoid,Ricky 87.8 0.0 A- MacDonald,John 83.3 -0.6 B+
Kaczynski,Thomas 94.3 0.0 A Wherry,Robert 86.5 1.3 A- Paquette,Kathleen 82.8 -0.2 B+
Pauer,Diane 92.2 1.5 A Terry,Paul 86.7 0.9 A- Boehm,Ralph 82.6 0.0 B+
Potenza,Kelley 90.9 2.8 A Peeples,Raymond 87.5 0.0 A- Hall,Robley 82.6 0.0 B+
Post,Lisa 93.8 -0.2 A Murphy,Mary 87.5 0.0 A- Mannion,Dennis 82.0 0.4 B+
Sabourin dit 91.7 1.7 A Ball,Lorie 86.7 0.7 A- Doucette,Fred 82.9 -0.5 B+
Choiniére,Matt King,Seth 88.0 -0.8 A- Janigian,John 82.6 -0.2 B+
Avellani,Lino 93.2 0.0 A Harb,Robert 88.0 -0.8 A- Korzen,Lori 82.3 0.0 B+
Griffin,Gerald 93.2 0.0 A Donnelly,Tanya 87.2 0.0 A- Karasinski,Sly 82.3 0.0 B+
Kesselring,Steven 93.2 0.0 A DeVito,Sayra 86.5 0.7 A- McGrath,Linda 81.8 0.2 B+
Mazur,Lisa 92.2 0.9 A Ladd,Rick 85.4 1.7 A- Flanagan,Jack 82.3 -0.5 B+
Seaworth,Brian 92.7 0.3 A Weyler,Kenneth 86.7 0.3 A- Barbour,Liz 81.5 0.0 B+
Kelley,Diane 93.2 -0.2 A Cole,Brian 86.5 0.6 A- Cordelli,Glenn 79.2 2.3 B+
Peternel,Katy 92.2 0.7 A Bogert,Steven 87.0 0.0 B+ Drye,Margaret 80.7 0.2 B+
McLean,Mark 92.7 0.1 A Vose,Michael 86.7 0.3 B+ Gould,Linda 80.7 0.0 B+
Hill,Gregory 91.7 1.1 A Toner, Travis 86.7 0.0 B+ Louis,Darrell 80.7 0.0 B+
Wilson, Vicki 92.7 0.0 A Hunt,John 86.5 0.0 B+ Bryer,Scott 80.2 0.3 B+
Thibault,James 91.9 0.6 A See,Alvin 86.5 0.0 B+ Smith,Steven 80.4 0.2 B+
Dumont,Dillon 92.4 0.0 A Qualey,James 86.5 0.0 B+ Walsh,Lilli 81.5 -1.0 B+
Aldrich,Glen 92.2 0.0 A Thackston,Dick 86.2 0.2 B+ Guzofski,James 80.5 0.0 B+
Morse,Bryan 91.7 0.2 A- Comtois,Barbara 85.7 0.5 B+ Turcotte,Len 79.7 0.7 B+
Burnham,Claudine 90.6 1.0 A- Tenczar,Jeffrey 85.9 0.2 B+ Kenny,Catherine 80.2 0.0 B+
DeRoy,Susan 91.1 0.0 A- Rhodes,Jennifer 86.7 -0.8 B+ Miner,Laurence 79.9 0.0 B
Drago,Mike 90.6 0.5 A- Gorski,Ted 85.9 0.0 B+ DeDe-Poulin,Denise 79.9 0.0 B
Perez Kristine 90.1 0.9 A- Walker,David 85.9 0.0 B+ Kuttab,Katelyn 79.7 0.3 B
Reinfurt,Sherri 90.6 0.2 A- Bernardy,JD 83.9 1.9 B+ Durkin,Sean 80.2 -0.5 B
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet 89.8 0.9 A- Mooney,Maureen 85.4 0.3 B+ Foote,Charles 79.9 -0.2 B
Potucek,John 90.6 0.0 A- Seidel,Sheila 83.9 1.8 B+ Valerino,Brian 79.7 0.0 B
Popovici-Muller,Daniel  89.1 1.5 A- Creighton,James 85.9 -0.4 B+ Dumais,Russell 78.6 0.0 B
Tudor,Paul 90.4 0.0 A- Ohm,Bill 85.4 0.0 B+ Presa,Adam 78.6 0.0 B
Aron,Michael 90.1 0.2 A- Aylward,Deborah 85.4 0.0 B+ Tierney,James 78.6 -0.1 B
Notter,Jeanine 87.2 3.0 A- Mehegan,Peter 85.4 0.0 B+ Porcelli,Susan 77.9 0.2 B



Name
Gonzalez,Ernesto
Hamblen,Joseph
Summers,James
Tripp,Richard
Franz,Linda
Khan,Aboul
Dolan,Tom
Walsh,Thomas
Lynn,Bob
Sytek,John
Morency,Pete
Rice,Kimberly
Roy,Terry
Nelson,Jodi
Pearson,Mark
Markell,Jay
Leavitt,John
Panek,Sandra
Packard,Sherman
Verville,Kevin
Dupont,Pierre
Andrus,Louise
Suiter,John
Pearson,Stephen
Lundgren,David
Crawford,Karel
Katsakiores,Phyllis
Fedolfi,Jim
Proulx,Mark
Murphy,Michael
Varney,Peter
Taylor,Brian
Guthrie,Joseph
Boyd,Bill
Trottier,Douglas
Coker,Matthew
Bridle,Nicholas
Lunney,Matthew
Bordes,Mike
Ankarberg,Aidan
Nagel,David
Grossman,Gaby
Girard,Dale
England,Myles
Wheeler,Jonah
Dolan,William
Sullivan,Jared
Jeudy,Jean
Howard,Molly
Leapley,Nicole
Buco,Thomas
Spahr,Terry
Stone,John
DiSilvestro,Linda
Vallone,Mark
Long,Patrick
Sofikitis,Catherine
Davis,Fred
Mandelbaum,Jennifer
St. Clair,Charlie
Kerwin,Erin
Selig,Loren
Fracht,David
Grill,Jessica
Leishman,Peter
Paige,Mark
Caplan,Tony
Parshall,Lucius
Manohar,Sanjeev
Gilman,Julie
Raynolds,Ned
Gregg,Alicia
Payeur,Stephanie

Vote%
77.6
77.6
76.3
76.8
76.8
78.1
76.6
75.3
73.4
74.5
745
74.5
745
75.5
75.0
72.9
727
71.9
72.1
70.3
72.1
71.1
70.1
71.6
66.9
66.4
65.9
64.8
64.8
62.8
62.5
62.5
62.5
61.7
59.4
58.6
56.2
56.0
55.2
52.6
52.1
50.0
44.8
35.2
315
315
32.6
29.2
28.9
28.6
26.8
26.3
26.3
25.8
25.5
25.5
25.3
24.5
27.6
24.7
24.2
27.1
24.0
24.2
24.2
24.0
23.2
24.2
23.4
22.9
22.9
247
22.9

Sponsor
0.0
0.0
0.7
0.0
0.0
-1.3
0.0
0.0
1.7
0.0
0.0
-0.3
-0.5
-1.9
-1.6
0.0
0.0
0.7
0.2
1.9
0.0
0.0
0.0
-2.5
0.0
-0.3
0.0
0.0
-0.9
-0.2
0.0
0.0
-0.8
-0.1
-0.8
-0.5
0.0
0.0
-1.2
-0.2
-1.2
-1.0
-1.5
0.0
0.2
0.0
-2.1
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2
0.0
0.0
-3.2
-0.5
0.0
-3.0
-0.2
-0.5
-0.5
-0.2
0.2
-1.0
-0.2
0.0
0.0
-2.0
-0.2

Grade
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C+
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Name
Germana,Dylan
Stringham,Jerry
Richards,Beth
Spier,Carry
Jack,Martin
Malone,Amy
Budathoki,Suraj
Smith,Geoffrey
Murray,Alissandra
Colby,Eleana
Read,Ellen
Harvey,Cathryn
Foss,Lily
McAleer,Chris
MacKenzie,Mark
Sargent,Gregory
Roesener,James
Georges,Mary
Petrigno,Peter
Ebel,Karen
Ryan,Linda
Herbert,Christopher
Faulkner,Barry
Swanson,Dale
Berch,Paul
Booras,Efstathia
Sullivan,Brian
Muirhead,Russell
Gibbs,Merryl
Soucy, Timothy
Southworth, Thomas
Burroughs,Anita
Cormen,Thomas
Hicks,Matthew
Bricchi, Tracy
Wallner,Mary Jane
Haskins,Linda
Bay,Luz
Wade,Alice
Bergeron,Dan
Hegner,Karen
Scherr,Buzz
Edgar,Michael
Schmidt,Peter
Gilmore,Gary
Beauchemin,Paige
Bolton,Bill
Weber,Lucy
Miller,Seth
Pearson,Wayne
Staub,Kathy
Foxx,Loren
Tellez,Trinidad
Woods,Gary
Howland,Allan
Rung,Rosemarie
Levesque,Cassandra
Elberger,Susan
Murray,Kate
Burton,Wayne
Grund,Stephanie
Lovett,Peter
O'Rorke, Terri
Balboni,Peggy
Snodgrass,Jim
Oppel,Thomas
Turer,Eric
Jacobs,Samantha
Gruber,James
Chretien,Suzanne
Manos,Zoe
Kelly,Eileen
Fox,Dru

Vote%
22.7
229
22.4
22.1
21.9
21.9
21.6
21.6
21.1
21.1
23.4
21.4
20.8
20.8
214
20.8
20.6
20.6
21.6
20.6
19.8
19.5
19.5
19.5
18.8
20.1
19.5
23.4
18.8
19.3
18.8
18.8
18.5
19.0
18.5
20.3
18.5
18.5
18.5
18.2
18.2
17.7
18.8
18.2
18.0
17.7
18.0
18.5
17.4
17.4
18.2
17.2
17.2
17.2
18.8
19.8
17.4
17.2
16.9
16.7
16.7
16.9
17.7
16.1
15.9
16.4
17.7
15.4
15.1
15.1
15.1
15.1
15.1

Sponsor
0.0
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.0
2.4
-0.5
0.0
0.0
-0.8
-0.2
0.0
-0.2
-1.8
-0.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
-1.0
-0.5
-4.5
0.2
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.2
-0.5
0.0
-2.0
-0.2
-0.2
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.5
-0.8
-0.3
0.0
0.0
-0.3
-1.0
0.0
0.0
-1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.8
-2.8
-0.8
-0.5
-0.2
0.0
0.0
-0.5
-1.5
-0.2
0.0
-1.0
-2.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Grade

D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
D-
F

MTT T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T mTmmTm

Name
Newman,Ray
Sorensen,Carrie
Larochelle,John
Woodcock,Stephen
Cahill,Michael
Plamondon,Marc
Almy,Susan
Sykes,George
Ward,Gerald
Weinstein, Toni
Paige,David
Dargie,Paul
Murray,Megan
Hakken-Phillips,Mary
Kluger,Lee Ann
Hartnett, Tim
Palmer,William
Howard,Heath
Darby,Will
Smith,Marjorie
Stavis,Laurel
Preece,David
Vail,Suzanne
Meuse,David
Wilhelm,Matthew
MacKay,James
LeClerc,Daniel
LaMontagne,Jessica
Veilleux,Daniel
Cloutier,John
Damon,Hope
Murphy,Nancy
Horrigan, Timothy
McGhee,Kat
Germana,Nicholas
Lucas,Janet
Raymond,Heather
Lloyd,Christal
Baldwin,Heather
Bouchard,Donald
Wall,Janet
Malloy,Dennis
Newman,Sue
Juris,Louis
Bixby,Peter
Schamberg,Thomas
Jones,Philip
Cornell,Patricia
Simpson,Alexis
Lane,Connie
Thomas,Wendy
Fellows,Sallie
Gallager,Eric
Johnson,Erik
Rockmore,Ellen
Schultz,Kris
Muns,Chris
Luneau,David
Hall,Muriel
Newell,Jodi
Grote,Jaci
Ames,Dick
Newsom,James
Knab,Allison
Salvi,Santosh
Harriott-Gathright,Linda
Telerski,Laura

de Vries,Erica
Maggiore,Jim
Chourasia,Manoj
Seibert,Christine
Rombeau,Catherine

Vote% Sponsor
15.1 0.0
15.1 0.0
15.1 0.0
15.6 -0.7
16.9 -2.0
16.1 -1.2
15.1 -0.2
15.1 -0.2
15.1 -0.2
15.1 -0.2
15.1 -0.3
15.6 -1.0
15.1 -0.5
15.1 -0.5
15.1 -0.5
14.6 0.0
14.6 0.0
15.1 -0.6
17.2 2.7
15.9 -1.5
15.4 -1.0
14.6 -0.3
16.7 2.4
16.1 -1.9
15.9 -1.8
14.1 0.0
14.1 0.0
14.1 0.0
15.1 -1.1
15.1 -1.2
15.1 -1.3
17.2 -3.5
15.6 -2.0
15.4 -1.8
15.1 -1.5
14.6 -1.0
14.6 -1.0
14.1 -0.5
14.1 -0.5
14.1 -0.5
13.5 0.0
13.5 0.0
13.5 0.0
13.5 0.0
14.3 -1.0
16.7 -3.5
14.6 -1.5
14.1 -1.0
15.1 -2.2
15.1 -2.5
14.1 -1.5
13.3 -0.8
12.8 -0.2
12.8 -0.2
12.5 0.0
14.3 -1.9
13.8 -1.4
13.8 -1.5
12.5 -0.2
15.1 -3.1
14.1 -2.5
12.5 -1.0
11.5 0.0
12.0 -0.8
10.7 0.0
10.7 -0.2
15.1 -4.8
10.7 -0.5
10.9 -0.8
9.9 0.0
13.5 -4.7
8.9 0.0

Grade

F

F

F

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT



Representatives Listed by Name

Name
Aldrich,Glen
Alexander,Joe
Almy,Susan
Ames,Dick
Ammon,Keith
Andrus,Louise
Ankarberg,Aidan
Aron,Judy
Aron,Michael
Aures,Cyril
Avellani,Lino
Aylward,Deborah
Bailey,Glenn
Balboni,Peggy
Baldwin,Heather
Ball,Lorie
Barbour,Liz
Barton,Joseph
Bay,Luz
Bean,Harry
Beauchemin,Paige
Beaulier,Calvin
Belcher,Mike
Bennett,Cindy
Berch,Paul
Berezhny,Lex
Bergeron,Dan
Bernardy,JD
Berry,Ross
Bixby,Peter
Bjelobrk,Marie Louise
Boehm,Ralph
Bogert,Steven
Bolton,Bill
Booras,Efstathia
Bordes,Mike
Bouchard,Donald
Boyd,Bill
Boyd,Stephen
Bricchi, Tracy
Bridle,Nicholas
Brown,Pam
Brown,Richard
Bryer,Scott
Buco,Thomas
Budathoki,Suraj
Burnham,Claudine
Burroughs,Anita
Burton,Wayne
Cahill,Michael
Cambrils,Jose
Caplan,Tony
Chourasia,Manoj
Chretien,Suzanne
Cloutier,John
Coker,Matthew
Colby,Eleana
Colcombe,Riché
Cole,Brian
Comtois,Barbara
Corcoran,Travis
Cordelli,Glenn
Cormen,Thomas
Cornell,Patricia
Crawford,Karel
Creighton,James
Damon,Hope
Daniels,Gary
Darby,Will
Dargie,Paul
Davis,Arnold
Davis,Fred
DeDe-Poulin,Denise
DelLemus,Susan
DeRoy,Susan
DeSimone,Debra
DeVito,Sayra
Devoid,Ricky
DiSilvestro,Linda
Dolan,Tom
Dolan,William
Donnelly,Tanya
Doucette,Fred

Vote%
92.2
95.3
15.1
12.5
92.7
711
52.6
87.5
90.1
88.0
93.2
85.4
96.4
16.1
14.1
86.7
81.5
88.0
18.5
88.0
17.7
97.9
83.6
88.0
18.8
97.9
18.2
83.9
96.4
14.3
88.0
82.6
87.0
18.0
20.1
55.2
14.1
61.7
84.9
18.5
56.2
84.9
88.8
80.2
26.8
21.6
90.6
18.8
16.7
16.9
88.0
23.2
9.9
15.1
15.1
58.6
21.1
88.5
86.5
85.7
88.5
79.2
18.5
14.1
66.4
85.9
15.1
88.5
17.2
15.6
83.9
24.5
79.9
89.6
91.1
88.5
86.5
87.8
25.8
76.6
315
87.2
82.9

Sponsor
0.0
4.3
-0.2
-1.0
2.8
0.0
-0.2
1.2
0.2
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.7
-0.2
-0.5
0.7
0.0
0.0
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.5
1.2
0.0
0.3
1.0
0.0
1.9
2.2
-1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.3
-1.0
-1.2
-0.5
-0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
-0.2
0.3
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
-2.0
0.7
0.2
0.0
0.0
-1.2
-0.5
0.0
0.3
0.6
0.5
1.7
2.3
0.2
-1.0
-0.3
-0.4
-1.3
0.2
2.7
-1.0
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2
0.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.5

Grade
A
A+
CT
CT
A
B-
INC
A-
A-
A-
A
B+
A+
F
CT
A-
B+
A-
F
A-
F
A+
B+
A-
F
A+
F
B+
A+
CT
A-
B+
B+
F

F
C
CT
C+
B+
F
(e}
B+
A-
B+
D-
D-
A-
F

F
CT
A-
D-
CT
F
CT
(e}
D-
A-
A-
B+
A-
B+
F
CT
C+
B+
CT
A-
CT
CT
B+
D-
B
A-
A-
A-
A-
A-
D-
B
D
A-
B+

Name
Drago,Mike
Drew,Matt
Drye,Margaret
Dumais,Russell
Dumont,Dillon
Dunn,Ron
Dupont,Pierre
Durkin,Sean
Ebel,Karen
Edgar,Michael
Edwards,Jess
Elberger,Susan
England,Myles
Erf,Keith
Farrington,Samuel
Faulkner,Barry
Fedolfi,Jim
Fellows,Sallie
Flanagan,Jack
Foote,Charles
Ford,Mary
Foss,Lily
Fox,Dru
Foxx,Loren
Fracht,David
Franz,Linda
Freeman,Lisa
Gagne,Larry
Gallager,Eric
Georges,Mary
Germana,Dylan
Germana,Nicholas
Giasson,Henry
Gibbs,Merryl
Gilman,Julie
Gilmore,Gary
Girard,Dale
Gonzalez,Ernesto
Gorski,Ted
Gould,Linda
Granger,Michael
Grant,George
Gregg,Alicia
Griffin,Gerald
Grill,Jessica
Grossman,Gaby
Grote,Jaci
Gruber,James
Grund,Stephanie
Guthrie,Joseph
Guzofski,James
Hakken-Phillips,Mary
Hall,Muriel
Hall,Robley
Hamblen,Joseph
Harb,Robert
Harrington,Michael

Harriott-Gathright,Linda

Hartnett, Tim
Harvey,Cathryn
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet
Haskins,Linda
Hegner,Karen
Hemingway,Wayne
Herbert,Christopher
Hicks,Matthew
Hill,Gregory
Horrigan, Timothy
Howard,Heath
Howard,Molly
Howland,Allan
Hunt,John
Jack,Martin
Jacobs,Samantha
Janigian,John
Jeudy,Jean
Johnson,Erik
Jones,Philip
Juris,Louis
Kaczynski,Thomas
Karasinski,Sly
Katsakiores,Phyllis
Kelley,Diane

Vote%
90.6
99.0
80.7
78.6
92.4
96.4
72.1
80.2
20.6
18.8
87.8
17.2
35.2
96.4
97.9
19.5
64.8
13.3
82.3
79.9
83.9
20.8
15.1
17.2
24.0
76.8
84.9
82.8
12.8
20.6
22.7
15.1
96.4
18.8
22.9
18.0
44.8
77.6
85.9
80.7
97.9
84.9
24.7
93.2
24.2
50.0
14.1
15.1
16.7
62.5
80.5
15.1
12.5
82.6
77.6
88.0
95.8
10.7
14.6
21.4
89.8
18.5
18.2
83.9
19.5
19.0
91.7
15.6
15.1
28.9
18.8
86.5
21.9
15.4
82.6
29.2
12.8
14.6
13.5
94.3
82.3
65.9
93.2

Sponsor
0.5
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
-0.5
-0.8
-0.8
0.5
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
-0.8
-0.5
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2
0.0
0.2
0.0
-0.2
-0.2
0.0
-1.5
0.3
0.2
0.0
0.0
-1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
-2.0
0.0
-0.5
-1.0
-2.5
0.0
0.0
-0.8
0.0
-0.5
-0.2
0.0
0.0
-0.8
1.0
-0.2
0.0
-0.5
0.9
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.5

-2.0
-0.6
0.0
-1.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2
-0.2
-0.2
-1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2

Grade
A-
A+
B+

PTITNOE>>®

'nj_:)>2'n
O

C+
CT
B+

B+
D-

D-

B+
B+
CT
D-
D-
CT

D-
C-
B+
B+
A+
B+
D-

D-
INC

INC

Name
Kelly,Eileen
Kenny,Catherine
Kerwin,Erin
Kesselring,Steven
Khan,Aboul
King,Seth
Kluger,Lee Ann
Knab,Allison
Kofalt,Jim
Korzen,Lori
Kuttab,Katelyn
LaMontagne,Jessica
Labrie,Brian
Ladd,Rick
Lane,Connie
Larochelle,John
Lascelles,Richard
Layon,Erica
LeClerc,Daniel
Leapley,Nicole
Leavitt,John
Leishman,Peter
Levesque,Cassandra
Litchfield,Melissa
Lloyd,Christal
Long,Patrick
Louis,Darrell
Love,David
Lovett,Peter
Lucas,Janet
Lundgren,David
Luneau,David
Lunney,Matthew
Lynn,Bob
MacDonald,John
MacDonald,Wayne
MacKay,James
MacKenzie,Mark
Maggiore,Jim
Malloy,Dennis
Malone,Amy
Mandelbaum,Jennifer
Mannion,Dennis
Mannion, Tim
Mannion,Tom
Manohar,Sanjeev
Manos,Zoe
Markell,Jay
Mattson,Rita
Mazur,Lisa
McAleer,Chris
McDonnell,Valerie
McFarlane,Donald
McGhee,Kat
McGrath,Linda
McGuire,Carol
McGuire,Dan
McLean,Mark
McMahon,Charles
Mehegan,Peter
Melvin,Charles
Meuse,David
Miles,Julie
Miller,Seth
Milz,David
Miner,Laurence
Minor,Sheri
Moffett,Michael
Mooney,Maureen
Morency,Pete
Morse,Bryan
Morton,Jonathan
Muirhead,Russell
Muns,Chris
Murphy,Denis
Murphy,Mary
Murphy,Michael
Murphy,Nancy
Murray,Alissandra
Murray,Kate
Murray,Megan
Nadeau,Brian
Nagel,David

Vote%
15.1
80.2
24.2
93.2
78.1
88.0
15.1
12.0
94.3
82.3
79.7
14.1
89.1
85.4
15.1
15.1
83.9
97.1
14.1
28.6
727
24.2
17.4
84.6
14.1
255
80.7
87.2
16.9
14.6
66.9
13.8
56.0
73.4
83.3
84.1
14.1
21.4
10.9
13.5
21.9
27.6
82.0
99.0
99.0
234
15.1
72.9
84.9
92.2
20.8
83.3
96.4
15.4
81.8
96.9
93.2
92.7
83.6
85.4
88.3
16.1
90.1
17.4
83.3
79.9
83.1
88.3
85.4
74.5
91.7
84.4
23.4
13.8
82.8
87.5
62.8
17.2
21.1
16.9
15.1
85.4
52.1

Sponsor
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.3
-0.8
-0.5
-0.8
2.6
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
1.7
-2.5
0.0
-0.7
1.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.5
-0.8
0.3
-0.5
-0.2
0.0
0.8
-0.5
-1.0
0.0
-1.5
0.0
1.7
-0.6
0.0
0.0
-0.8
-0.8
0.0
-0.2
-3.2
0.4
0.4
1.0
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0

Grade

F
B+
D-
A
B
A-
CT
CT
A
B+
B
CT
A-
A-
CT
F
B+
A+
CT
D
B-
D-
F
B+
CT
D-
B+
A-
F
CT
C+
CT
INC
B
B+
B+
CT
D-
CT
CT
D-
D-
B+
A+
A+
D-
F
B-
B+
A
D-
B+
A+
CT
B+
A+
A
A
B+
B+
A-
CT
A-
F
B+
B
B+
A-
B+
B
A-
B+
F
CT
B+
A-
INC
CT
D-
F
CT
B+
C



Name
Nalevanko,Rich
Nelson,Jodi
Newell,Jodi
Newman,Ray
Newman,Sue
Newsom,James
Noble,Kristin
Notter,Jeanine
O'Rorke, Terri
Ohm,Bill
Oppel,Thomas
Osborne,Jason
Quellet,Mike
Packard,Sherman
Paige,David
Paige,Mark
Palmer,William
Panek,Sandra
Paquette,Kathleen
Parshall,Lucius
Pauer,Diane
Payeur,Stephanie
Pearson,Mark
Pearson,Stephen
Pearson,Wayne
Peeples,Raymond
Perez Kristine
Peternel,Katy
Petrigno,Peter
Pitaro,Matthew
Plamondon,Marc
Plante,Raymond
Ploszaj,Tom
Polozov,Yury
Popovici-Muller,Daniel
Porcelli,Susan
Post,Lisa
Potenza,Kelley
Potucek,John
Preece,David
Presa,Adam
Proulx,Mark
Prout,Andrew
Prudhomme-
O'Brien,Katherine
Qualey,James
Raymond,Heather
Raynolds,Ned
Read,Ellen
Reinfurt,Sherri
Rhodes,Jennifer

Vote%
84.9
75.5
15.1
15.1
13.5
11.5
93.5
87.2
17.7
85.4
16.4
93.2
84.1
72.1
15.1
24.0
14.6
71.9
82.8
24.2
92.2
22.9
75.0
71.6
17.4
87.5
90.1
92.2
21.6
89.1
16.1
88.8
90.1
95.3
89.1
77.9
93.8
90.9
90.6
14.6
78.6
64.8
83.9
84.1

86.5
14.6
229
23.4
90.6
86.7

Sponsor
0.3
-1.9
-3.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
5.0
3.0
-1.5
0.0
-1.0
5.0
-0.6
0.2
-0.3
-0.2
0.0
0.7
-0.2
-1.0
1.5
-0.2
-1.6
-2.5
0.0
0.0
0.9
0.7
-1.8
-0.5
-1.2
0.0
0.0
1.1
1.5
0.2
-0.2
2.8
0.0
-0.3
0.0
-0.9
0.0
-0.2

0.0
-1.0
0.0
-2.4
0.2
-0.8

Grade
B+
B
CT
F
CT
CT
A+
A-
F
B+
F
A+
B+
Spkr
CT
D-
CT
B-
B+
D-
A
D-
B
B-
F
A-
A-
A
F
A-
CT
A-
A-
A
A-
B
A
A
A-
CT
B
C+
B+
B+

B+
CT
D-
D-
A-
B+

Name
Rice,Kimberly
Richards,Beth
Rockmore,Ellen
Roesener,James
Rollins,Skip
Rombeau,Catherine
Roy,Terry
Rung,Rosemarie
Ryan,Linda
Sabourin dit
Choiniére,Matt
Salvi,Santosh
Sargent,Gregory
Schamberg,Thomas
Scherr,Buzz
Schmidt,Peter
Schneller,John
Schultz,Kris
Scully,Kevin
Seaworth,Brian
See,Alvin
Seibert,Christine
Seidel,Sheila
Selby,Donald
Selig,Loren
Sellers,John
Sheehan,Vanessa
Simpson,Alexis
Sirois,Shane
Slottje,Jeremy
Smith,Geoffrey
Smith,Jonathan
Smith,Marjorie
Smith,Steven
Snodgrass,Jim
Sofikitis,Catherine
Sorensen,Carrie
Soti,Julius
Soucy, Timothy
Southworth, Thomas
Spahr,Terry
Spier,Carry
Spillane,James
Spilsbury,Walter
St. Clair,Charlie
Staub,Kathy
Stavis,Laurel
Stone,John
Stringham,Jerry
Suiter,John
Sullivan,Brian

Vote%
74.5
22.4
12,5
20.6
88.5
8.9
74.5
19.8
19.8
91.7

10.7
20.8
16.7
17.7
18.2
84.9
14.3
95.3
92.7
86.5
13.5
83.9
83.6
271
88.0
88.0
15.1
87.8
97.9
21.6
83.1
15.9
80.4
15.9
25.3
15.1
97.4
19.3
18.8
26.3
221
95.8
94.8
24.7
18.2
15.4
26.3
22.9
70.1
19.5

Sponsor Grade
-0.3 B
0.0 D-
0.0 CT
0.0 D-
0.3 A-
0.0 CT
-0.5 B
-2.8 F
0.0 F
1.7 A
0.0 CT
-0.2 D-
-3.5 CT
0.5 F
-0.3 F
0.0 B+
-1.9 CT
0.0 A
0.3 A
0.0 B+
-4.7 CT
1.8 B+
0.0 B+
-3.0 D-
1.4 A-
0.2 A-
2.2 CT
1.6 A-
0.0 A+
0.0 D-
0.0 B+
-1.5 CT
0.2 B+
0.0 F
0.0 D-
0.0 F
1.8 A+
-0.5 F
0.0 F
0.0 D-
0.0 D-
0.5 A
0.5 A
-0.5 D-
-1.0 F
-1.0 CT
0.0 D-
-0.5 D-
0.0 B-
-0.5 F

Name
Sullivan,Jared
Summers,James
Swanson,Dale
Sweeney,Joe
Sykes,George
Sytek,John
Taylor,Brian
Telerski,Laura
Tellez,Trinidad
Tenczar,Jeffrey
Terry,Paul
Thackston,Dick
Thibault,James
Thomas,Douglas
Thomas,Wendy
Tierney,James
Toner,Travis
Tripp,Richard
Trottier,Douglas
Tudor,Paul
Turcotte,Len
Turer,Eric
Ulery,Jordan
Vail,Suzanne
Valerino,Brian
Vallone,Mark
Vandecasteele,Susan
Varney,Peter
Veilleux,Daniel
Verville,Kevin
Vose,Michael
Wade,Alice
Walker,David
Wall,Janet
Wallner,Mary Jane
Walsh,Lilli
Walsh,Thomas
Ward,Gerald
Warden,Mark
Weber,Lucy
Weinstein, Toni
Weyler,Kenneth
Wheeler,Jonah
Wherry,Robert
Wilhelm,Matthew
Wilson,Vicki
Wood,Clayton
Woodcock,Stephen
Woods,Gary

de Vries,Erica

Vote%
32.6
76.3
19.5
93.8
15.1
745
62.5
15.1
17.2
85.9
86.7
86.2
91.9
87.0
14.1
78.6
86.7
76.8
59.4
90.4
79.7
17.7
89.3
16.7
79.7
255
84.6
62.5
15.1
70.3
86.7
18.5
85.9
13.5
20.3
81.5
75.3
15.1
93.0
18.5
15.1
86.7
315
86.5
15.9
92.7
88.0
15.6
17.2
10.7

Sponsor Grade
-2.1 D
0.7 B
0.0 F
25 A
-0.2 CT
0.0 B
0.0 C+
-4.8 CT
0.0 F
0.2 B+
0.9 A-
0.2 B+
0.6 A
1.2 A-
-1.5 CT
-0.1 B
0.0 B+
0.0 B
-0.8 INC
0.0 A-
0.7 B+
2.3 F
0.5 A-
2.4 CT
0.0 B
0.0 D-
0.0 B+
0.0 INC
-1.1 CT
1.9 B-
0.3 B+
-0.2 F
0.0 B+
0.0 CT
-2.0 F
-1.0 B+
0.0 B
-0.2 CT
1.8 A
-1.0 F
-0.2 CT
0.3 A-
0.2 D
1.3 A-
-1.8 CT
0.0 A
0.0 A-
-0.7 CT
0.0 F
-0.5 CT



Representatives Listed by District

Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
Belknap-1

Ploszaj, Tom(l 90.1 0.0 A-
Belknap-2

Coker,Matthew(R) 58.6 -0.5 (¢}
Lunney,Matthew(R 56.0 0.0 INC
Belknap-3

Harvey-Bolia,Juliet(R)  89.8 0.9 A-
Belknap-4

Toner,Travis(R 86.7 0.0 B+
Belknap-5

Bogert,Steven(R) 87.0 0.0 B+
Bordes,Mike(R) 55.2 -1.2 C
Minor,Sheri(R) 83.1 0.0 B+
St. Clair,Charlie(D 24.7 -0.5 D-
Belknap-6

Aldrich,Glen(R) 92.2 0.0 A
Bean,Harry(R) 88.0 0.0 A-
Dumais,Russell(R) 78.6 0.0 B
Nagel,David(R 52.1 -1.2 (¢}
Belknap-7

Comtois,Barbara(R) 85.7 0.5 B+
Terry,Paul(R) 86.7 0.9 A-
Varney,Peter(R 62.5 0.0 INC
Belknap-8

Freeman,Lisa(R) 84.9 0.2 B+
Trottier,Douglas(R 59.4 -0.8 INC
Buco,Thomas(D) 26.8 0.0 D-
Paige,David(D) 15.1 -0.3 CT
Woodcock,Stephen(D) 15.6 -0.7 CT
Burroughs,Anita(D) 18.8 0.0 F
McAleer,Chris(D 20.8 0.0 D-
Crawford,Karel(R) 66.4 -0.3 C+
Hamblen,Joseph(R 77.6 0.0 B
Avellani,Lino(R) 93.2 0.0 A
Belcher,Mike(R 83.6 1.2 B+
Smith,Jonathan(R 83.1 0.0 B+
MacDonald,John(R) 83.3 -0.6 B+
Peternel,Katy(R 92.2 0.7 A
Cordelli,Glenn(R 79.2 2.3 B+
Carroll-8

Brown,Richard(R) 88.8 -0.2 A-
Taylor,Brian(R 62.5 0.0 C+
Germana,Dylan(D 22.7 0.0 D-
Fox,Dru(D 15.1 0.0 F
Jones, Philip(D 14.6 -1.5 CT
Newell,Jodi(D 15.1 -3.1 CT
Weber,Lucy(D 18.5 -1.0 F
Berch,Paul(D) 18.8 0.3 F
Harvey,Cathryn(D 21.4 -0.5 D-
O'Rorke, Terri(D 17.7 -1.5 F
Cheshire-8

Parshall,Lucius(D 24.2 -1.0 D-
Nalevanko,Rich(R 84.9 0.3 B+
Faulkner,Barry(D) 19.5 0.0 F
Karasinski,Sly(R 82.3 0.0 B+
Murphy,Denis(R 82.8 0.0 B+
Thackston,Dick(R 86.2 0.2 B+
Ames,Dick(D 12.5 -1.0 CT
Hunt,John(R 86.5 0.0 B+
Germana,Nicholas(D)  15.1 -1.5 CT
Jacobs,Samantha(D 15.4 0.0 F

Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
Gruber,JamesiDi 15.1 0.0 F
Rhodes,JenniferiRi 86.7 -0.8 B+
heshire-18
Mattson,Rita(R) 84.9 0.0 B+
Qualey,James(R 86.5 0.0 B+
0
Durkin,Sean(R) 80.2 -0.5 B
Tierney,James(R 78.6 -0.1

|

O

Davis,ArnoIdiRi 83.9 -0.2 B+
O

Ouellet,Mike(R 84.1 -0.6 B+
O

Kini,SethiRi 88.0 -0.8 A-
O

Morency,Pete(R) 74.5 0.0 B

Valerino,BrianiRi 79.7 0.0 B
O

Murphy,Michael(R 62.8 -0.2 INC
O

Korzen,LoriiRi 82.3 0.0 B+

Barton,Joseph(R) 88.0 0.0 A-

Beaulier,Calvin(R) 97.9 0.5 A+

Louis,Darrell(R 80.7 0.0 B+

Sullivan,Jared(D 32.6 -2.1

Stringham,Jerry(D 22.9 -0.5

v

iii

Baldwin,Heather(D 14.1 0.5

|

Bjelobrk,Marie Louise(R) 88.0 0.0 A-
Ladd,Rick(R 85.4 1.7 A-
Franz,LindaiRi 76.8 0.0 B
Lucas,Janet(D 14.6 -1.0 CT
rafton-8
Bolton,Bill(D) 18.0 -0.3 F
Fellows,Sallie(D) 13.3 -0.8 CT
Lovett,PeteriDi 16.9 -0.5 F
OEEeI,ThomasiDi 16.4 -1.0 F
Sellers,John(R 88.0 1.4 A-
Berezhny,Lex(R 97.9 1.0 A+
Hakken-Phillips,Mary(D) 15.1 -0.5 CT
Muirhead,Russell(D) 23.4 -4.5 F
Rockmore,Ellen(D) 125 0.0 CT
Spahr,Terry(D 26.3 0.0 D-

Stavis,Laurel(D 15.4 -1.0 CT

|

SEkes,GeorieiDi 15.1 -0.2 CT
Cormen,Thomas(D 18.5 0.2 F

Fracht,DavidiDi 24.0 -0.2 D-
Almy,Susan(D 15.1 -0.2 CT
McFarlane,Donald(R 96.4 1.7 A+

illsborough-1

Mannion,Tim(R) 99.0 0.4 A+
Mannion,Tom(R) 99.0 1.0 A+
Panek,Sandra(R) 71.9 0.7 B-
Tenczar,Jeffrey(R 85.9 0.2 B+
Foxx,Loren(D) 17.2 0.0 F

Gorski, Ted(R) 85.9 0.0 B+
Gould,Linda(R) 80.7 0.0 B+
Labrie,Brian(R) 89.1 0.0 A-
Noble,Kristin(R) 93.5 5.0 A+
Rombeau,Catherine(D) 8.9 0.0 CT
Schneller,John(R 84.9 0.0 B+
Beauchemin,Paige(D) 17.7 0.0 F

Davis,Fred(D) 24.5 0.0 D-

Plamondon,Marc(D) 16.1 -1.2 CT

Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
Newman,Ray(D) 151 0.0 F
Newman,Sue(D) 135 0.0 CT
Ryan,Linda(D 19.8 0.0 F
illsborough-5
Elberger,Susan(D) 17.2 -0.5 F
Raymond,Heather(D) 14.6 -1.0 CT
Swanson,Dale(D 19.5 0.0 F
Kluger,Lee Ann(D) 15.1 -0.5 CT
Spier,Carry(D) 221 0.0 D-
Vail,Suzanne(D 16.7 -2.4 CT
Gregg,Alicia(D) 24.7 -2.0 D-
Juris,Louis(D) 135 0.0 CT
Sofikitis,Catherine(D 25.3 0.0 D-
Booras,Efstathia(D) 201 -1.0 F
Lloyd,Christal(D) 14.1 0.5 cT
Scully,Kevin(R 95.3 0.0 A
Dolan,William(D) 315 0.0 D
Manohar,Sanjeev(D) 23.4 -0.2 D-
Salvi,Santosh(D 10.7 0.0 CT
Harriott- 10.7 -0.2 CT
Gathright,Linda(D)
Jack,Martin(D) 21.9 0.0 D-
Ohm,Bill(R 85.4 0.0 B+
illsborough-11
Chourasia,Manoj(D) 9.9 0.0 CT
Darby, Will(D) 17.2 2.7 cT
Telerski,Laura(D 15.1 -4.8 CT
Boyd,Bill(R) 61.7 -0.1 C+
Miles,Julie(R) 90.1 0.0 A-
Mooney,Maureen(R) 85.4 0.3 B+
Murphy,Nancy(D) 17.2 35 cT
Notter,Jeanine(R) 87.2 3.0 A-
Presa,Adam(R) 78.6 0.0 B
Rung,Rosemarie(D) 19.8 -2.8 F
Thomas,Wendy(D 14.1 -1.5 CT
Dumont,Dillon(R) 92.4 0.0 A
Kenny,Catherine(R) 80.2 0.0 B+
Prout,Andrew(R) 83.9 0.0 B+
Slottje,Jeremy(R) 97.9 0.0 A+
Ulery,Jordan(R) 89.3 0.5 A-
Wherry,Robert(R 86.5 1.3 A-
llsborough-14
Lascelles,Richard(R) 83.9 -0.7 B+
Peeples,Raymond(R 87.5 0.0 A-
McLean,Mark(R) 92.7 0.1 A
Proulx,Mark(R 64.8 -0.9 C+
Bergeron,Dan(D) 18.2 0.0 F
Gagne,Larry(R 82.8 0.0 B+
illsborough-17
DiSilvestro,Linda(D) 25.8 0.0 D-
Preece,David(D 14.6 -0.3 CT
Grill,Jessica(D) 24.2 -0.5 D-
Kesselring,Steven(R 93.2 0.0 A
Chretien,Suzanne(D) 15.1 0.0 F
Drew,Matt(R 99.0 0.0 A+
llsborough-20
Dupont,Pierre(R) 721 0.0 B-
Murray,Alissandra(D 21.1 0.3 D-
illsborough-21
Seibert,Christine(D) 135 -4.7 CT
Wilhelm,Matthew(D 15.9 -1.8 CT
llsborough-22
Cornell,Patricia(D) 14.1 -1.0 CT
Leapley,Nicole(D 28.6 0.0 D
Georges,Mary(D) 20.6 -0.2 D-
Jeudy,Jean(D 29.2 -0.2 D
Bouchard,Donald(D) 141 -0.5 CT
Herbert,Christopher(D) 19.5 0.0 F

|

illsborough-25



Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade

Paquette, Kathleen(R)  82.8 -0.2 B+ Kelly,Eileen(D) 151 0.0 F Paige,Mark(D 24.0 -0.2 D-
Staub,Kathy(D 18.2 -1.0 F Payeur,Stephanie(D 22.9 -0.2 D- 0 g

Hillsborough-26 b Knab,Allison(D) 12.0 0.8 CcT
Cole,Brian(R) 86.5 0.6 A- Colby,Eleana (D) 211 0.0 D- Manos,Zoe(D 15.1 0.0 F
Long,Patrick(D 25.5 -0.2 D- Hall,Muriel(D) 12.5 -0.2 CT 0 g

Hillsborough-27 Luneau,David(D) 13.8 -1.5 CT Foote,Charles(R) 79.9 -0.2 B
Murphy,Mary(R 87.5 0.0 A- Newsom,James(D 11.5 0.0 CT Katsakiores,Phyllis(R)  65.9 0.0 INC
Hillsborough-28 Layon,Erica(R) 971 1.3 A+
Corcoran,Travis(R) 88.5 1.7 A- Boyd,Stephen(R) 84.9 0.0 B+ Love,David(R) 87.2 0.8 A-
Erf,Keith(R 96.4 0.0 A Leavitt,John(R) 72.7 0.0 B- Milz,David(R) 83.3 0.2 B+
Hillsborough-29 Polozov,Yury(R) 95.3 1.1 A Nelson,Jodi(R) 75.5 -1.9 B
Alexander,Joe(R) 95.3 4.3 A+ Walsh,Thomas(R 75.3 0.0 B Pearson,Stephen(R) 71.6 -2.5 B-
Giasson,Henry(R) 96.4 0.3 A mmm_ Potucek,John(R) 90.6 0.0 A-
Reinfurt,Sherri(R) 90.6 0.2 A- Pitaro,Matthew(R 89.1 -0.5 A- Prudhomme- 84.1 -0.2 B+
Seidel,Sheila(R 83.9 1.8 B+ O'Brien,Katherine(R)

Hillsborough-30 Mehegan,Peter(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ Tripp,Richard(R 76.8 0.0 B
Colcombe,Riché(R) 88.5 0.3 A- Seaworth,Brian(R 92.7 0.3 A 0 g

Creighton,James(R) 85.9 -0.4 B+ Brown,Pam(R) 84.9 0.3 B+
Fedolfi,Jim(R 64.8 0.0 C+ Aures,Cyril(R) 88.0 0.8 A- Weyler,Kenneth(R 86.7 0.3 A-
Hillsborough-31 Wood,Clayton(R 88.0 0.0 A- 0 g

Howard,Molly(D 28.9 0.0 D mmb Guthrie,Joseph(R) 62.5 -0.8 C+
Hillsborough-32 McGuire,Dan(R 93.2 1.6 A Walsh,Lilli(R 81.5 -1.0 B+
Kelley,Diane(R) 93.2 -0.2 A 0 g

Kofalt,Jim(R) 94.3 2.6 A Bricchi, Tracy(D 18.5 0.0 F Dolan,Tom(R) 76.6 0.0 B
Sirois,Shane(R 87.8 1.6 A- mmb Dunn,Ron(R) 96.4 0.2 A
Hillsborough-33 Lane,Connie(D 15.1 -2.5 CT Lundgren,David(R) 66.9 0.0 C+
Leishman,Peter(D) 24.2 -0.5 D- MacDonald,Wayne(R) 84.1 0.0 B+
Wheeler,Jonah(D 31.5 0.2 D Richards,Beth(D 22.4 0.0 D- Packard,Sherman(R) 721 0.2 Spkr
Hillsborough-34 Perez,Kristine(R) 90.1 0.9 A-
Grund,Stephanie(D) 16.7 0.0 F MacKay,James(D 141 0.0 CT Thomas,Douglas(R 87.0 1.2 A-
LeClerc,Daniel(D) 14.1 0.0 CT 0 g

Veilleux,Daniel(D 15.1 -1.1 CT Wallner,Mary Jane(D 20.3 -2.0 F Kuttab,Katelyn(R) 79.7 0.3 B
Hillsborough-35 Lynn,Bob(R) 73.4 1.7 B
Barbour,Liz(R) 81.5 0.0 B+ Gallager,Eric(D 12.8 -0.2 CT McMahon,Charles(R)  83.6 -0.2 B+
McGhee,Kat(D 15.4 -1.8 CT Popovici- 89.1 1.5 A-
Hillsborough-36 Soucy, Timothy(D 19.3 -0.5 F Muller,Daniel(R

Pauer,Diane(R) 922 15 A mﬁmb m_
Suiter,John(R 70.1 0.0 B- Roesener,James(D 20.6 0.0 D- DeSimone,Debra(R) 88.5 -0.2 A-
Hillsborough-37 mm_ Markell,Jay(R 72.9 0.0 B-
Murray,Megan(D 15.1 0.5 CT Gibbs,Merryl(D 18.8 0.2 F mm_
Hillsborough-38 Porcelli,Susan(R 77.9 0.2 B
Boehm,Ralph(R) 82.6 0.0 B+ Hicks,Matthew(D 19.0 -0.5 F mm_
Rice,Kimberly(R 745 -0.3 B m_ Harb,Robert(R) 88.0 -0.8 A-
Hillsborough-39 Thibault,James(R 91.9 0.6 A Melvin,Charles(R) 88.3 0.0 A-
Morton,Jonathan(R) 84.4 0.3 B+ Summers,James(R 76.3 0.7 B
Warden,Mark(R 93.0 1.8 A See,Alvin(R 86.5 0.0 B+ 0 g

Hillsborough-40 Mandelbaum,Jennifer(D) 27.6 -3.2 D-
Budathoki,Suraj(D) 21.6 0.0 D- McGuire,Carol(R) 96.9 1.2 A+ oc! m-_
Kerwin,Erin(D) 24.2 0.0 D- Plante,Raymond(R 88.8 0.0 A- Murray,Kate(D 16.9 -0.2 F
MacKenzie,Mark(D) 21.4 -0.8 D- errimack—28 ocl &-ﬁ_
F
.9 CT

Tellez, Trinidad(D 17.2 0.0 F Snodgrass,Jim(D 15.9 0.0 Maggiore,Jim(D 10.9 -0.8 CT
Hillsborough-41 &m—
Foss,Lily(D) 20.8 0.0 D- Schultz,Kris(D 14.3 -1 Grote,Jaci(D) 141 -2.5 CT
Hartnett, Tim(D) 14.6 0.0 CT Malloy,Dennis(D 13.5 0.0 CT
Hegner,Karen(D 18.2 0.0 F Woods,Gary(D 17.2 0.0 F 0 g
Hillsborough-42 o g Ball,Lorie(R) 86.7 0.7 A-
Ammon,Keith(R) 92.7 2.8 A Bryer,Scott(R) 80.2 0.3 B+ Donnelly,Tanya(R) 87.2 0.0 A-
Griffin,Gerald(R) 93.2 0.0 A Guzofski,James(R) 80.5 0.0 B+ Doucette,Fred(R) 82.9 -0.5 B+
Post,Lisa(R 93.8 -0.2 A Tudor,Paul(R 90.4 0.0 A- Janigian,John(R) 82.6 -0.2 B+
Hillsborough-43 mm_ Mannion,Dennis(R) 82.0 0.4 B+
Daniels,Gary(R) 88.5 0.2 A- Osborne,Jason(R) 93.2 5.0 A+ McDonnell,Valerie(R)  83.3 1.5 B+
Dargie,Paul(D) 15.6 -1.0 CT Spillane,James(R) 95.8 0.5 A Sweeney,Joe(R) 93.8 2.5 A
Petrigno,Peter(D) 21.6 -1.8 F Verville,KevinéRi 70.3 1.9 B- Sytek,John(R) 74.5 0.0 B
Sheehan,Vanessa(R 88.0 0.2 A- 0 g Vandecasteele,Susan(R)84.6 0.0 B+
Hillsborough-44 Ford,Mary(R 83.9 0.0 B+ m_
Berry,Ross(R) 96.4 2.2 A+ 0 g Scherr,Buzz(D 17.7 0.5 F
Mazur,Lisa(R 92.2 0.9 A Bennett,Cindy(R) 88.0 0.0 A- 0 g
Hillsborough-45 Drago,Mike(R) 90.6 0.5 A- Ward,Gerald(D 15.1 -0.2 CT
Flanagan,Jack(R 82.3 -0.5 B+ Nadeau,Brian(R 85.4 0.0 B+ 0 g
ockingl _ Sorensen,Carrie(D 15.1 0.0 F

Devoid,Ricky(R 87.8 0.0 A- Vallone,Mark(D) 255 0.0 D- mmm_

Vose,Michael(R 86.7 0.3 B+ Bridle,Nicholas(R) 56.2 0.0 C
Hill,Gregory(R 91.7 1.1 A 0 g Edgar,Michael(D) 18.8 -0.8 F

Turer,Eric(D 17.7 -2.3 F Muns,Chris(D) 13.8 -1.4 CT
Gonzalez,Emesto(R)  77.6 0.0 B mm_ de Vries,Erica(D 10.7 -0.5 CT
Morse,Bryan(R 91.7 0.2 A- Miner,Laurence(R 79.9 0.0 B m_

0 g Khan,Aboul(R) 78.1 -1.3 B

Cambrils,Jose(R) 88.0 0.7 A- DeVito,Sayra(R 86.5 0.7 A- Sabourin dit 91.7 1.7 A
Moffett,Michael(R 88.3 -0.1 A- 0 g Choiniére,Matt(R

Selby,Donald(R) 83.6 0.0 B+ 0 g
Andrus,Louise(R) 711 0.0 B- Wilson,Vicki(R 92.7 0.0 A Edwards,Jess(R) 87.8 0.5 A-
Aylward,Deborah(R 85.4 0.0 B+ 0 g Roy,Terry(R 74.5 -0.5 B

Cahill,Michael(D) 16.9 -2.0 CT 0 g

Schamberg,Thomas(D) 16.7 -3.5 CT Read,Ellen(D) 23.4 -2.4 D- Litchfield,Melissa(R 84.6 0.3 B+
M_ Weinstein, Toni(D 15.1 -0.2 cT m_
Ebel,Karen(D) 20.6 0.8 F mm_ Simpson,Alexis(D 15.1 2.2 CT
Sargent,Gregory(D 20.8 0.2 D- Gilman,Julie(D) 22.9 0.0 D- ﬁ_
Merrimack-8 Grossman,Gaby(D) 50.0 -1.0 INC Pearson,Mark(R 75.0 -1.6 B
Caplan,Tony(D) 23.2 0.2 D- Haskins,Linda(D) 18.5 0.2 F m_



Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade

Soti,Julius(R 97.4 1.8 A+ Larochelle,John(D) 15.1 0.0 F
Rockingham-36 Farrington,Samuel(R 97.9 0.2 A+ Potenza,Kelley(R) 90.9 2.8 A
Bernardy,JD(R 83.9 1.9 B+ rafford-9 Walker,David(R 85.9 0.0 B+
Malone,Amy(D 219 0.2 D-
Meuse,David(D 16.1 -1.9 CT rafford-10 Howland,Allan(D 18.8 -1.8 F
Rockingham-38 Burton,Wayne(D) 16.7 0.0 F

Balboni,Peggy(D 16.1 -0.2 F Horrigan, Timothy(D) 15.6 -2.0 CT Bay,Luz(D) 18.5 -0.2 F

Rockingham-39 Selig,Loren(D) 271 -3.0 D- Miller,Seth(D) 17.4 0. F

0

Raynolds,Ned(D 22.9 0.0 D- Smith,Marjorie(D 15.9 -1.5 CT Smith,Geoffrey(D 21.6 0.0 D-

Rockinchar 40 T
McGrath,LindaiRi 81.8 0.2 B+ Johnson,Erik(D) 12.8 -0.2 CT Sullivan,Brian(D 19.5 -0.5 F
Southworth,Thomas(D) 18.8 0.0 F !l_
DelLemus,Susan(R) 89.6 0.0 A- Wall,Janet(D 13.5 0.0 CT Palmer,William(D 14.6 0.0 CT
RS B2e 00 Br O S I S
0.3 A-

i

England,Myles(D) 35.2 0.0 INC Rollins,Skip(R) 88.5
Bailey,Glenn(R) 96.4 0.7 A+ Pearson,Wayne(D) 17.4 0.0 F Smith,Steven(R) 80.4 0.2 B+
Burnham,Claudine(R)  90.6 1.0 A- Stone,John(D 26.3 0.0 D- Spilsbury,Walter(R 94.8 0.5 A
Granger Michaell®) | 976 10 me - CCH R e

Bixby,Peter(D 14.3 -1.0 CT Aron,Judy(R 87.5 1.2 A-
DeRoy,Susan(R 91.1 0.0 A- rafford-14
somapoeD) sz o3 ¢ Cncever) o oo o
Howard,Heath(D) 151 -0.6 CT
Levesque,Cassandra (D)17.4 -0.8 F Wade,Alice(D 18.5 -0.2 F Cloutier,John(D) 15.1 -1.2 CT

Turcotte,LeniRi 79.7 0.7 B+ rafford-16 Girard,Dale(D) 44.8 -1.5 C-

Gilmore,Gary(D 18.0 Hemingway,Wayne(R) 83.9 0.0 B+
Kaczynsid,Thomas(R) 943 00 A T
LaMontagne.Jessica(D) 14.1 0. CT DryeMargaretR) 807 02 Bt
0 B rafford-18

Harrington,Michael(R)  95.8 . Aron,Michael(R) 90.1 0.2 A-
Ankarberg,Aidan(l) 52.6 -0.2 INC rafford-19 Damon,Hope(D) 15.1 -1.3 CT

DeDe-Poulin,Denise(R) 79.9 0.

m



Five Year Honor Roll (Senate)

No senators qualified for the honor roll.

Five Year Low Scores (Senate)

The following legislators have demonstrated a continued disregard for the principles of liberty, by scoring a D or worse for at least the past five years

Name 25 24 23
Prentiss, Suzanne CT F D

Five Year Honor Roll (House)

Special thanks to the following legislators for their outstanding commitment to liberty, demonstrated by consistently scoring a B or better for at least the past five years.

Name 25 24 23 Name 25 24 23
Alexander, Joe A+ A B Love, David A- A A-
Ammon, Keith A A+ A- Lynn, Bob B A B+
Aron, Judy A- A B+ McGuire, Carol A+ A+ A
Avellani, Lino A A+ A McLean, Mark A A- A-
Bailey, Glenn A+ A+ A+ Melvin, Charles A- B+ B
Bean, Harry A- A- B+ Moffett, Michael A- A- B+
Berezhny, Lex A+ A+ A Mooney, Maureen B+ B+ B
Bernardy, JD B+ A- B+ Notter, Jeanine A- A B+
Boehm, Ralph B+ B+ B Osborne, Jason A+ A B+
Boyd, Stephen B+ A A- Pauer, Diane A A A-
Cambrils, Jose A- A B+ Ploszaj, Tom A- A- A-
Comtois, Barbara B+ A A Post, Lisa A A B+
DeSimone, Debra A- A- B Potucek, John A- A B+
Dolan, Tom B B+ B Prout, Andrew B+ A B+
Doucette, Fred B+ A- B+ Qualey, James B+ A- B+
Edwards, Jess A- B+ B+ Rollins, Skip A- A- B
Erf, Keith A A A- Seaworth, Brian A A A-
Gagne, Larry B+ A- B+ Sheehan, Vanessa A- A B+
Gorski, Ted B+ B+ B Smith, Jonathan B+ A A-
Griffin, Gerald A A A- Soti, Julius A+ A+ A+
Harrington, Michael A A A Spillane, James A A B+
Harvey-Bolia, Juliet  A- A B+ Spilsbury, Walter A B+ A-
Hill, Gregory A A B+ Sweeney, Joe A A- B+
Janigian, John B+ B+ B Terry, Paul A- A A-
Kaczynski, Thomas A A B+ Tripp, Richard B B+ B+
Kelley, Diane A A- B+ Turcotte, Len B+ A A-
Khan, Aboul B B+ B Ulery, Jordan A- A- B+
Kofalt, Jim A A+ A- Vose, Michael B+ A B
Lascelles, Richard B+ B+ B Walsh, Thomas B A- B
Layon, Erica A+ A B+ Weyler, Kenneth A- B+ B
Five Year Low Scores (House)
The following legislators have demonstrated a continued disregard for the principles of Name 25 24 23
liberty, by scoring a D or worse for at least the past five years Horrigan, Timothy CT CT CT
Jack, Martin D- F D-
Jeudy, Jean D F D-
Name 25 24 23 Lane, Connie cT F cT
Almy, Susan CT CT F .
A Leishman, Peter D- D- F
Ames, Dick CT CT CT
. Levesque, F CT CT
Bixby, Peter CT CT CT c d
Bouchard, Donald ~ CT cT cT assancra
B Th ’ D oT D Luneau, David CT CT CT
uco, Thomas : : MacKay, James CT CT D-
Burroughs, Anita F CT F N .
Cahill. Michael cT oT cT Maggiore, Jim CT CT D-
anit, Vichae Malloy, Dennis cT cT cT
Caplan, Tony D- F CT ;
. McAleer, Chris D- CT F
Cloutier, John CT CT CT
.. McGhee, Kat CT CT D-
Cornell, Patricia CT CT CT y
DiSilvestro. Lind D oT F Meuse, David CT CT CT
IStvestro, Linda - Muirhead, Russell ~ F cT cT
Ebel, Karen F CT CT M Kat F cT cT
Edgar, Michael F cT cT urray, rate
’ Murray, Megan CT CT CT
Faulkner, Barry F CT F N R F cT cT
Fellows, Sallie cT cT cT ewman, ~ay
’ Newman, Sue CT CT CT
Fox, Dru F CT CT p
Gall Eri cT F cT Paige, Mark D- CT CT
G? ager\,] I.”C D cT F Parshall, Lucius D- CT CT
fiman, Julie - Petrigno, Peter F CT CT
Grote, Jaci CT CT F
Hakken-Phill cT cT F Read, Ellen D- D D-
Maaryen_ ips, Rung, Rosemarie F CT F
/ . Schmidt, Peter F CT CT
Eaglott—Gathrlght, CT CT CT Schultz, Kris cT cT D-
Hm ba it F F F Simpson, Alexis CT CT CT
erbert, Smith, Marjorie cT cT F

Christopher

22
B+
B+

A-

A-

A-
A-

A-

A-

A-
A-

A-

A-
B+

B+
A-
B+

22
CT

D-
CT
D-

CT

CT

CT

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

CT
CT

CT
D-

CT
CT
CT



Name

Soucy, Timothy
Southworth,
Thomas
Stavis, Laurel
Sullivan, Brian
Sykes, George
Telerski, Laura
Vail, Suzanne

mMTN
(3]

CT

CT
CT
CT

24
CT
CT

CT
CT

CT
CT

23
CT
CT

D-

CT
CT
CT
CT

Name

Veilleux, Daniel
Wall, Janet
Wallner, Mary Jane
Ward, Gerald
Weber, Lucy
Wilhelm, Matthew
Woodcock,
Stephen

25
CT
CT

CT

CT
CT

24

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

23
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

22

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT



Votes Scored in the House

Bill

HB60

HB60

HB60

HB444

HB623

HB189

HB189

HB83

HB238

HB203

HB332

HB334

HB422

HB504

HB682

HB368

HB502

HB56

HB75

HB207

HB352

HB381

HB53

HB282

HB299

HB503

HB245

HB583

HB771

HB208

HB54

HB94

HB524

HB724

HB751

HB756

HB378

HB224

HB723

Title

relative to the termination of tenancy at the expiration of the tenancy or lease term.

relative to the termination of tenancy at the expiration of the tenancy or lease term.

relative to the termination of tenancy at the expiration of the tenancy or lease term.

relative to a tenant's right to notification prior to the sale of a multi-family home.

relative to prohibiting corporations from purchasing single-family homes for a certain amount of time.

defining "clean energy" and the department of energy's 10-year state energy strategy to include new technology
small-scale nuclear energy, renewable energy, and fuel diversity; and, removing references to the energy
efficiency and sustainable energy board.

defining "clean energy" and the department of energy's 10-year state energy strategy to include new technology
small-scale nuclear energy, renewable energy, and fuel diversity; and, removing references to the energy
efficiency and sustainable energy board.

increasing the minimum age for sports betting.

prohibiting collective bargaining agreements from requiring employees join or contribute to a labor union.
relative to coast guard approved personal flotation devices while on New Hampshire state waters.

allowing for the establishment of a village district to protect and remediate surface waters.

relative to the comprehensive state development plan.

increasing penalties for violations of the shoreland and water quality protection act.

relative to the state energy policy.

relative to the office of offshore wind industry, the offshore and port development commission, and the office of
energy innovation.

prohibiting smoking and e-cigarettes in motor vehicles when a passenger is under 16 years of age.

relative to complete corporate reporting for unitary businesses under the business profits tax and revenues from
the state education property tax.

requiring a background check and mandatory waiting period during certain firearm transfers.

legalizing cannabis for persons 21 years of age or older.

relative to repealing the prohibition on the possession or sale of blackjacks, slung shots, and metallic knuckles
except by or to minors.

prohibiting possession of a firearm at a polling place.

exempting firearms and firearm accessories manufactured for in-state use only from the National Firearm Act.
permitting qualifying patients and designated caregivers to cultivate cannabis for therapeutic use.

increasing the maximum benefits for first responders critically injured in the line of duty.

relative to the award of attorneys' fees and costs in workers' compensation claims.

amending how revenues from taxes are allocated to the education trust fund.

establishing the speed enforcement and awareness fund and providing for grants to municipal law enforcement
for speed enforcement and speed awareness traffic equipment.

relative to state participation in the Medicaid direct certification program for free and reduced price school meals.

relative to funding for open enrollment schools.

relative to certification requirements for school nurses.

allowing alternative treatment centers to operate for-profit.

relative to coverage of circumcision under the state Medicaid plan.

repealing the New Hampshire vaccine association.

relative to lead paint poisoning prevention and remediation.

relative to certification of alcohol and other substance misuse treatment facilities.

relative to establishing a blood lead level testing requirement for children entering daycare and public schools.
relative to an employee's unused earned time.

relative to rebates to ratepayers from the renewable energy fund.

repealing the multi-use energy data platform.

Wei
ght

Motion

FLAM

FLAM

OoTP

ITL

ITL

FLAM

OTPA

Indef
Post
Indef
Post
ITL
ITL
ITL
ITL
OTPA
OTP
ITL
ITL
ITL
ITL
OTP
ITL
OTP
OTPA
ITL
ITL
ITL
ITL
Table
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207-
162
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161
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168
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42
175-
195
193-
177
345-
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147
196-
174
205-
169
211-
163
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14
184-
183
189-
181
202-
167
216-
152
202-
169
193-
169
200-
162
201-
160

20

22

23

24

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

48

49

50

51

52

54

55



Bill

HB419

HB649

HB59

HB115

HB115

HB115

HB319

HB646

HB675

HB703

HB521

HB123

HB68

HB235

HB148

HB254

HB273

HB280

HB442

HB726

HB221

HB631

HB198

HB226

HB466

HB600

HB145

HB487

HB380

HB549

HB361

HB741

HB274

HB363

HB357

HB548

HB679

HB712

HB284

HB66

HB115

HB282

Title

requiring vehicle headlights to be on when windshield wipers are also on.

removing the requirement for physical safety inspections and on-board diagnostic tests for passenger vehicles
and eliminating funding for the motor vehicle air pollution abatement fund.

relative to the assault of a firefighter, emergency medical care provider, or law enforcement officer.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account program.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account program.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account program.

relative to the responsibility of local school districts to provide transportation and meals for pupils in kindergarten.

requiring school districts to establish an online application for participation in the free and reduced price meal
program.

increasing the total revenue raised under the statewide education property tax, requiring municipalities to remit
excess statewide education property tax payments to the department of revenue administration, limiting the
authority of school districts to make certain appropriations, and increasing base adequacy costs per pupil.
relative to prohibiting school districts from denying meals to students with unpaid meal balances, and making an
appropriation therefor.

authorizing online voter registration.

enabling municipalities to tax standing wood and timber on land used for carbon sequestration.

making best interest placements within the same school district mandatory in the absence of a valid reason to
deny the placement.

relative to amending the educator code of ethics and code of conduct to include responsibility to parents.
permitting classification of individuals based on biological sex under certain circumstances.

relative to options for end of life care.

relative to a parent's access to their minor child's library records.

relative to wage payments.

relative to prohibiting payment of subminimum wages.

relative to the state minimum hourly rate.

relative to assessment of cost effectiveness of the systems benefit charge.

permitting residential building in commercial zoning.

relative to legalizing certain quantities of cannabis and establishing penalties for the smoking or vaping of
cannabis in public.

relative to the use of drug checking equipment.

relative to refusal of consent to testing to determine alcohol concentration and penalties for aggravated driving
while intoxicated.

enabling ranked-choice voting for municipal elections.

relative to background checks for licensed dietitians and adopting the dietitian licensure compact.

relative to providing employees with advance notice of the work schedule.

relative to penalties for criminal violations of the therapeutic use of cannabis.

relative to the use of education freedom account funds in religious schools and institutions of higher education.
prohibiting mandatory mask policies in schools.

allowing parents to send their children to any school district they choose.

relative to the verification of voter rolls annually.

establishing redistricting criteria.

relative to the department of health and human services' rulemaking authority regarding immunization
requirements.

relative to licensing requirements for health care facilities that operate on a membership-based business model.
relative to immunization requirements.

limiting breast surgeries for minors.

requiring tax impact statements on municipal warrant articles.

relative to material subject to disclosure under the right to know law.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account program.

increasing the maximum benefits for first responders critically injured in the line of duty.

Wei
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Motion

ITL

OTP

OTPA

FLAM

FLAM

OTPA
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ITL

OTPA
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Votes Scored in the Senate

Bill Title Wei Motion Cor  Resul RC
ght rect t #
Vot
e
SB20 relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political subdivision employers. 3 OTP N 23-0 2
SB14 relative to the penalty for certain fentanyl-related offenses. 2 OTPA N 15-8 4
SB15 relative to establishing a mandatory minimum sentence for the crime of distribution of a controlled drug with 2 OTPA N 14-9 5
death resulting.
SB159  establishing a marine habitat fee. 2 ITL Y 16-7 9
SB34 relative to parental consent for student participation in Medicaid to schools program. 4 OTP Y 16-8 12
SB219  requiring the secretary of state to enter into a membership agreement with the Electronic Registration 2 ITL Y 16-8 14
Information Center.
SB176  relative to the state minimum hourly rate. 5 ITL Y 16-8 20
SB203  relative to administration of the education freedom accounts program. 3 ITL Y 16-8 21
SB207  requiring the department of education to administer the education freedom account program. 3 ITL Y 16-8 22
SB295  expanding the number of students eligible for education freedom accounts. 5 OTPA Y 16-8 26
SB214  enabling no-excuse absentee registration and voting. 4 ITL Y 16-8 27
SB144  authorizing the state to report mental health data for firearms background check purposes and providing for 3 ITL Y 16-8 28
processes for confiscation of firearms following certain mental health-related court proceedings and for relief
from mental health-related firearms disabilities.
SB84 relative to zoning procedures concerning residential housing. 5 OTPA Y 13-10 33
SB268  permitting classification of individuals based on biological sex under certain limited circumstances. 3 OTPA Y 16-8 36
SB211  relative to biological sex in student athletics. 3 OoTP Y 16-8 37
SB287  requiring applicants for absentee ballots to present a copy of their photo identification with their application. 3 OTP Y 16-8 39
SB83 establishing an elderly, disabled, blind, and deaf property tax exemption reimbursement fund, authorizing video 1 FLAM N 8-16 42
lottery terminals, renaming the lottery commission, and creating a voluntary statewide self-exclusion database.
SB295 (New Title) relative to education freedom accounts. 5 OTP Y 16-8 43

Bills utilized for Sponsorship Scores

Sponsorship score acts as a capped modifier on the numeric roll call score for legislators. Bills must have appeared in the Activist Alert or Gold Standard to be considered for
sponsorship scoring. Selected bills are assigned a raw impact weight based on the impact to liberty. Anti-Liberty bills have the full negative weight applied upon introduction.
Pro-Liberty bills receive 1/3 of the weight for each step through the legislature - 1/3 for being introduced in a chamber, 1/3 for passing in chamber that bill was introduced and
1/3 for passing in the other chamber. Co-sponsors each receive half credit while the sponsor receives full credit. Finally, the impact of sponsorship score is capped at +— 5
points with the intent being to allow bill sponsorship to only have a modest impact on the final grade. Bill selection and weight is based on the content of the bill as it was
initially submitted and the text and title may have changed since the time that the bill was submitted.

House
Bill As Sponsors Raw Progr
Submitted Wei ess
Sentiment ght Weig
ht
CACR NA Moffett, Michael | 1 1/3
1
CACR Anti-Liberty Lane, Connie Boyles;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca 1 1
5
HB51 None Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Vail, Suzanne M.;Howard, Heath 1 2/3
HB52 NA Read, Ellen D 1 1/3
HB53 Pro-Liberty Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Howard, Heath ;Kofalt, Jim A 1 2/3
HB54 Pro-Liberty Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Vail, Suzanne M. 1 1/3
HB55 Pro-Liberty Mannion, Tom D;Read, Ellen D;Howard, Heath ;Sabourin dit Choiniere, Matt R;Aures, Cyril Nicholas;Noble, Kristin 2 2/3
HB56 Anti-Liberty Meuse, David James;Smith, Marjorie K.;Vail, Suzanne M.;Selig, Loren ;Gregg, Alicia C;Petrigno, Peter ;Grote, Jaci 3 1
L;Altschiller, Debra ;Seibert, Christine ;Mandelbaum, Jennifer
HB58 NA Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Vail, Suzanne M.;Levesque, Cassandra N;Seibert, Christine 1 1/3
HB59 Anti-Liberty Mannion, Dennis ;Proulx, Mark L;Seidel, Sheila C;Abbas, Daryl ;Pearson, Stephen C.;Roy, Terry W 1 1
HB60 Pro-Liberty Lynn, Bob J.;Seidel, Sheila C 2 2/3
HB63 NA Layon, Erica J;McGhee, Kat ;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Boyd, Bill ;Kofalt, Jim A;Maggiore, Jim V.;Grote, Jaci L;Pearl, 1 2/3
Howard ;Nagel, David J;Palmer, William S
HB64 Anti-Liberty Roy, Terry W;Moffett, Michael I;Edwards, Jess ;Rhodes, Jennifer M;Creighton, James L;Gannon, Bill M. 2 1
HB66 Pro-Liberty Lynn, Bob J.;Smith, Marjorie K.;Edwards, Jess ;Kuttab, Katelyn T 2 2/3
HB68 Pro-Liberty Layon, Erica J;Thibault, James R;McGuire, Dan ;Cordelli, Glenn ;Thomas, Douglas W.;Ward, Ruth ;Murphy, Keith 2 2/3
R.;Sullivan, Victoria ;Aron, Judy F.
HB70 NA Nagel, David J;Kofalt, Jim A 1 2/3
HB72 NA Edwards, Jess ;Palmer, William S;Mandelbaum, Jennifer 0 2/3
HB75 Pro-Liberty Verville, Kevin G. 3 2/3
HB78 Pro-Liberty Turcotte, Len P;Gray, James P.;Burnham, Claudine R;Granger, Michael E;Ankarberg, Aidan ;Potenza, Kelley L 1 2/3
HB82 NA McGuire, Carol M;Grote, Jaci L 1 2/3
HB83 Anti-Liberty Fellows, Sallie D;Ward, Ruth ;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Cahill, Michael D 2 1
HB85 NA McGuire, Carol M;Murphy, Keith R.;Carson, Sharon M. 1 2/3
HB87 Pro-Liberty Love, David C 2 2/3
HB89 NA Alexander, Joe H.;Seidel, Sheila C;Murphy, Keith R.;Mazur, Lisa R;Giasson, Henry R;Reinfurt, Sherri L;Berry, Ross 1 1/3
HB90 Pro-Liberty Ladd, Rick M;Ward, Ruth ;Lang, Timothy ;Terry, Paul A;Peternel, Katy ;McDonnell, Valerie E;Noble, Kristin 1 2/3
HB94 Pro-Liberty Soti, Julius F;Osborne, Jason M.;Read, Ellen D;Murphy, Keith R.;McFarlane, Donald S;Sabourin dit Choiniere, Matt 3 2/3
R;Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Potenza, Kelley L
HB95 Anti-Liberty Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;McGhee, Kat 1 1
HB96 Anti-Liberty Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;McGhee, Kat ;Darby, Will 2 1
HB107  Pro-Liberty Perez, Kristine ;Tierney, James W;Cambrils, Jose E;Dunn, Ron C;Kuttab, Katelyn T;Soti, Julius F 1 2/3
HB115  Pro-Liberty McDonnell, Valerie E;Weyler, Kenneth L;Ladd, Rick M;Cordelli, Glenn ;Verville, Kevin G.;Ward, Ruth ;Innis, Daniel 4 2/3
E.;Seidel, Sheila C;Murphy, Keith R.;Alexander, Joe H.;Sullivan, Victoria ;Sweeney, Joe ;Soti, Julius F;Noble, Kristin
HB123  Anti-Liberty Davis, Arnold G;Tierney, James W;Cole, Brian D;Ouellet, Mike ;Pearl, Howard ;Murphy, Michael P;Rochefort, 1 1

David ;Durkin, Sean C
HB126 NA Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;McGuire, Dan ;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Nagel, David J 1 2/3
HB132  Pro-Liberty Ladd, Rick M 1 2/3



Bill

HB134
HB137
HB138

HB144
HB145
HB148

HB149
HB150
HB152
HB156

HB159
HB161
HB162
HB164
HB169
HB171
HB175
HB176

HB179
HB180
HB189

HB192
HB198
HB200

HB201

HB203
HB207

HB210
HB214
HB217
HB218
HB221
HB223
HB224
HB226

HB227
HB233

HB235

HB236
HB238

HB244
HB245
HB250
HB251

HB252
HB254

HB255
HB262
HB263
HB267
HB271
HB273

HB274
HB277
HB278
HB279

HB280
HB282

HB284
HB287
HB290
HB299
HB302

HB304
HB305
HB307

HB318

As
Submitted
Sentiment

NA
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
NA
Anti-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty
NA

None
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA
Anti-Liberty
NA

NA
NA
Pro-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
NA
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
NA
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty

NA
Anti-Liberty
NA
NA

NA
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
NA
NA
NA
NA
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
NA
Anti-Liberty
NA

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
Anti-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty

Sponsors

McGuire, Carol M;Erf, Keith ;Pearl, Howard

Cordelli, Glenn ;Weyler, Kenneth L;McConkey, Mark

Pauer, Diane ;Preece, David John;Mooney, Maureen C.;Veilleux, Daniel T.;Cambrils, Jose E;Caplan, Tony M;Sullivan,
Victoria ;Gannon, Bill M.;Sheehan, Vanessa L;Spilsbury, Walter ;Fracht, David

Grote, Jaci L;Innis, Daniel E.;Seidel, Sheila C;McGuire, Carol M;Altschiller, Debra

Grote, Jaci L;Damon, Hope E

Kofalt, Jim A;Packard, Sherman A.;Osborne, Jason M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Peternel, Katy ;Seidel, Sheila C;Sirois, Shane
A;Murphy, Keith R.;Alexander, Joe H.;Bernardy, JD ;McGough, Tim ;Sullivan, Victoria ;Sweeney, Joe ;Avard, Kevin A.
Sellers, John ;Lascelles, Richard W.;Wherry, Robert J;Creighton, James L;Pauer, Diane ;Avard, Kevin A.

Comtois, Barbara ;Bixby, Peter W;lInnis, Daniel E.;Pearl, Howard ;Aylward, Deborah ;Aron, Judy F.

Haskins, Linda J;Bordes, Mike ;Gallager, Eric B;Darby, Will ;St. Clair, Charlie G.;Kelley, Diane E.;Muirhead, Russell
Bixby, Peter W;Simpson, Alexis H;Innis, Daniel E.;Murray, Megan A;Caplan, Tony M;Germana, Nicholas A;Watters,
David H.;Potenza, Kelley L

Roy, Terry W;Lascelles, Richard W.;Mandelbaum, Jennifer

McGuire, Carol M;Read, Ellen D;Wheeler, Jonah Orion

Roy, Terry W;Scherr, Buzz

Alexander, Joe H.;Innis, Daniel E.;Kuttab, Katelyn T;Murphy, Keith R.;Lynn, Bob J.;Berch, Paul S.

Cormen, Thomas H;McGhee, Kat ;Watters, David H.

Germana, Nicholas A;Massimilla, Linda A.;King, Seth ;Rochefort, David ;Haskins, Linda J;Potenza, Kelley L
Muirhead, Russell ;Ankarberg, Aidan ;Lane, Connie Boyles;Sullivan, Jared

Dunn, Ron C;Cole, Brian D;Boyd, Bill ;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Perez, Kristine ;Granger, Michael E;Potucek, John
Michael;Corcoran, Travis James

Proulx, Mark L

Proulx, Mark L

Thomas, Douglas W.;Vose, Michael ;Freeman, Lisa M;McGhee, Kat ;Lang, Timothy ;Ammon, Keith Michael;Notter,
Jeanine M;Avard, Kevin A.

Schmidt, Peter B

Sullivan, Jared ;Howard, Heath ;Wheeler, Jonah Orion

Pauer, Diane ;Rollins, Skip A.;Nalevanko, Rich M;Murphy, Keith R.;Burnham, Claudine R;Bailey, Glenn ;Bryer, Scott
R;Sullivan, Victoria ;Berezhny, Lex ;Spilsbury, Walter ;Avard, Kevin A.

Bordes, Mike ;Soucy, Timothy A.;Read, Ellen D;St. Clair, Charlie G.;Abbas, Daryl ;Germana, Nicholas A;Seibert,
Christine ;Trottier, Douglas R.

MacDonald, John T;Crawford, Karel A.;Darby, Will ;Rung, Rosemarie

Spillane, James A;Ulery, Jordan G.;Osborne, Jason M.;Cole, Brian D;Edwards, Jess ;Mannion, Dennis ;Murphy, Keith
R.;Pearl, Howard ;Ammon, Keith Michael;Aures, Cyril Nicholas;Roy, Terry W

Cormen, Thomas H;Prudhomme-O'Brien, Katherine J.;Howard, Heath ;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Manos, Zoe R
McGuire, Carol M

Lynn, Bob J.;Gray, James P.

MacDonald, John T;Crawford, Karel A.;Rung, Rosemarie ;Maggiore, Jim V.;Abbas, Daryl ;Pauer, Diane

Harrington, Michael D;Thomas, Douglas W.;Vose, Michael ;Bernardy, JD ;Summers, James ;Notter, Jeanine M
McLean, Mark ;Kofalt, Jim A;Sullivan, Victoria

Notter, Jeanine M;Osborne, Jason M.;Thomas, Douglas W.;Murphy, Keith R.;Berry, Ross

Newell, Jodi K;Proulx, Mark L;Read, Ellen D;Mannion, Tom D;Watters, David H.;Seibert, Christine ;Meuse, David
James

Layon, Erica J;Freeman, Lisa M;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Kofalt, Jim A;Noble, Kristin

Comtois, Barbara ;Love, David C;Belcher, Mike S;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Polozov, Yury ;Perez, Kristine ;Wherry, Robert
J;Aron, Judy F.;Potenza, Kelley L

Ladd, Rick M;Cordelli, Glenn ;Osborne, Jason M.;Ward, Ruth ;Lang, Timothy ;Peternel, Katy ;Lynn, Bob J.;Kofalt, Jim
A;Drye, Margaret M;Smith, Steven D;Noble, Kristin

Muns, Chris ;Altschiller, Debra

Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Daniels, Gary L.;Warden, Mark ;Osborne, Jason M.;Turcotte, Len P;Mooney, Maureen C.;Innis,
Daniel E.;Polozov, Yury ;Murphy, Keith R.;McFarlane, Donald S;Bernardy, JD ;Mannion, Tim E;Sullivan, Victoria
McGuire, Carol M;Murphy, Keith R.;Erf, Keith ;Pearl, Howard

Ammon, Keith Michael;Ricciardi, Denise ;Post, Lisa C.M.

Newell, Jodi K;Germana, Nicholas A;Jones, Philip M;O'Rorke, Terri ;Jacobs, Samantha

Spillane, James A;Avellani, Lino M;Cole, Brian D;Edwards, Jess ;Innis, Daniel E.;Boyd, Bill ;Murphy, Keith
R.;McFarlane, Donald S;Aron, Judy F.;Notter, Jeanine M;Corcoran, Travis James

Thibault, James R;Gonzalez, Ernesto L;Innis, Daniel E.;See, Alvin B;Aylward, Deborah ;Morse, Bryan

Lynn, Bob J.;Smith, Marjorie K.;Milz, David E;Bordes, Mike ;Bolton, Bill R;Paige, David ;Turer, Eric S;Woodcock,
Stephen L

Schamberg, Thomas C

Bordes, Mike

Comtois, Barbara ;Bixby, Peter W;Kenny, Catherine M;Aron, Judy F.

Kelley, Diane E.;Read, Ellen D;Wheeler, Jonah Orion

Schmidt, Peter B

Drago, Mike ;Osborne, Jason M.;Perez, Kristine ;Sirois, Shane A;Murphy, Keith R.;Litchfield, Melissa A.;Colcombe,
Riché ;Noble, Kristin

Wherry, Robert J;Perez, Kristine ;Wood, Clayton D;Burnham, Claudine R;Panek, Sandra L

Bixby, Peter W;Comtois, Barbara ;Murray, Megan A;Pearl, Howard ;Aron, Judy F.

Germana, Nicholas A;McGhee, Kat ;Parshall, Lucius

Bixby, Peter W;Comtois, Barbara ;Innis, Daniel E.;Howard, Heath ;Murray, Megan A;Pearl, Howard ;Aylward,
Deborah ;Aron, Judy F.

Turcotte, Len P;Hill, Gregory G.;Sirois, Shane A;Granger, Michael E;Bernardy, JD ;Soti, Julius F

Trottier, Douglas R.;Soucy, Timothy A.;Doucette, Fred G.;Proulx, Mark L;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Bordes,

Mike ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Pearson, Stephen C.

Bernardy, JD ;Weyler, Kenneth L;Gannon, Bill M.;Porcelli, Susan M;Brown, Pam

Proulx, Mark L

Stringham, Jerry M.

Pearson, Stephen C.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Bordes, Mike

Ammon, Keith Michael;Warden, Mark ;Osborne, Jason M.;Murphy, Keith R.;Alexander, Joe H.;Abbas, Daryl ;Beaulier,
Calvin ;Sweeney, Joe ;Avard, Kevin A.

Bixby, Peter W;Comtois, Barbara ;Innis, Daniel E.;Murray, Megan A;Pearl, Howard ;Aylward, Deborah ;Aron, Judy F.
Jones, Philip M;Plamondon, Marc W;O'Rorke, Terri

Bixby, Peter W;Comtois, Barbara ;Innis, Daniel E.;Murray, Megan A;Pearl, Howard ;Aylward, Deborah ;Aron, Judy
F.;Avard, Kevin A.

Schamberg, Thomas C
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Bill

HB319
HB332

HB334

HB340
HB344

HB347

HB349

HB351
HB352
HB355

HB357

HB361

HB363

HB365
HB368
HB370
HB371

HB377

HB378
HB380
HB381
HB385
HB386
HB392

HB396
HB401
HB402
HB413

HB419
HB422

HB424
HB428

HB435

HB438
HB442

HB444
HB446
HB456
HB466
HB467

HB469
HB470
HB474
HB479
HB483
HB484
HB487
HB493
HB502
HB503
HB504

HB505
HB508
HB509
HB515
HB516
HB521
HB524

HB525
HB526
HB534

HB536
HB542
HB548
HB549

As
Submitted
Sentiment

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA
NA

NA

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA

NA
NA
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty

NA

NA
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA

NA

Pro-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
Anti-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Sponsors

Ammon, Keith Michael;Post, Lisa C.M.

Rung, Rosemarie ;Ebel, Karen E;Ward, Ruth ;Darby, Will ;Rochefort, David ;Watters, David H.;Sargent, Gregory
M;Murphy, Nancy A

Lovett, Peter ;Bixby, Peter W;Darby, Will ;Baldwin, Heather P;Bolton, Bill R;Rung, Rosemarie ;Grote, Jaci L;Germana,
Nicholas A;Watters, David H.;Lucas, Janet Marie

Berry, Ross ;Seidel, Sheila C;Murphy, Keith R.;Alexander, Joe H.;Mazur, Lisa R;Corcoran, Travis James

Daniels, Gary L.;Flanagan, Jack B.;Schamberg, Thomas C;Gray, James P.;Wood, Clayton D;Sullivan, Brian
M;Petrigno, Peter ;Dargie, Paul P

Lloyd, Christal R;Read, Ellen D;Schultz, Kris ;Grill, Jessica ;Selig, Loren ;Elberger, Susan A;Raymond, Heather ;Gregg,
Alicia C;Turer, Eric S

Kofalt, Jim A;Ward, Ruth ;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Peternel, Katy ;Seidel, Sheila C;Gregg, Alicia C;Pearl,

Howard ;Rochefort, David ;Altschiller, Debra

Pitaro, Matthew

Horrigan, Timothy O.;Vail, Suzanne M.;Selig, Loren ;Newell, Jodi K;Meuse, David James

Ebel, Karen E;Bixby, Peter W;Murray, Megan A;Creighton, James L;Pearl, Howard ;Watters, David H.;Altschiller,
Debra ;Aron, Judy F.;Avard, Kevin A.

Kofalt, Jim A;Comtois, Barbara ;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Sirois, Shane A;Wherry, Robert J;Layon, Erica J;DeVito, Sayra
Lynn;Ammon, Keith Michael

Noble, Kristin ;Thibault, James R;Ladd, Rick M;Belcher, Mike S;Polozov, Yury ;Murphy, Keith R.;Ankarberg,
Aidan ;Morse, Bryan ;DeVito, Sayra Lynn;Sullivan, Victoria ;Potenza, Kelley L

Lane, Connie Boyles;Weber, Lucy McVitty;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Wilhelm, Matthew B.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Sullivan,
Jared ;Reardon, Tara ;Watters, David H.;Muirhead, Russell ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Lynn, Bob J.;Gray, James P.;Berry, Ross

Schmidt, Peter B

Bernardy, JD

Aron, Judy F.;Bixby, Peter W;Comtois, Barbara ;Innis, Daniel E.;Creighton, James L;Pearl, Howard ;Aylward,
Deborah ;Watters, David H.;Pauer, Diane ;Avard, Kevin A.

Mazur, Lisa R;Peternel, Katy ;Seidel, Sheila C;Murphy, Keith R.;Layon, Erica J;Litchfield, Melissa A.;Kofalt, Jim
A;DeVito, Sayra Lynn;Aron, Judy F.;Reinfurt, Sherri L

Cahill, Michael D;Pearson, Mark A;Pearson, Stephen C.

Vail, Suzanne M.;Howard, Heath ;Murray, Alissandra ;Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Newell, Jodi K;Seibert, Christine
Belcher, Mike S;Mannion, Tom D;Sabourin dit Choiniere, Matt R;Corcoran, Travis James

Lane, Connie Boyles;Horrigan, Timothy O.;Muirhead, Russell ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Preece, David John;Cornell, Patricia ;Grote, Jaci L

Belcher, Mike S;Warden, Mark ;Turcotte, Len P;Terry, Paul A;Alexander, Joe H.;Sabourin dit Choiniére, Matt
R;Corcoran, Travis James

Comtois, Barbara ;Innis, Daniel E.;Granger, Michael E;Layon, Erica J;Kofalt, Jim A;Pearl, Howard ;Aron, Judy F.
Kelley, Diane E.

Luneau, David J.;Smith, Marjorie K.;Ames, Dick

Pauer, Diane ;Cole, Brian D;Murphy, Keith R.;Damon, Hope E;Alexander, Joe H.;Aron, Michael ;Gibbs, Merryl ;Aron,
Judy F.

Jones, Philip M;Johnson, Erik R;Plamondon, Marc W

Rung, Rosemarie ;Ebel, Karen E;MacDonald, John T;Watters, David H.;Brown, Richard R;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca ;Murphy, Nancy A

Stringham, Jerry M.

Alexander, Joe H.;McGuire, Dan ;Warden, Mark ;Osborne, Jason M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Murphy, Keith R.;McGuire, Carol
M;Sweeney, Joe ;Berry, Ross ;McConkey, Mark

McFarlane, Donald S;Vose, Michael ;Harrington, Michael D;Aron, Michael ;McGuire, Carol M;Ammon, Keith
Michael;Aures, Cyril Nicholas;Berezhny, Lex

Horrigan, Timothy O.

Schultz, Kris ;Sykes, George E;Vail, Suzanne M.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Levesque, Cassandra N;Newell, Jodi
K;Malone, Amy L;Long, Pat ;Altschiller, Debra ;Seibert, Christine

Read, Ellen D;Preece, David John;Levesque, Cassandra N;Seibert, Christine

Litchfield, Melissa A.;Tenczar, Jeffrey ;Giasson, Henry R;DeVito, Sayra Lynn;Popovici-Muller, Daniel

Potenza, Kelley L;Schmidt, Peter B;Mazur, Lisa R;Ammon, Keith Michael;Noble, Kristin

Roy, Terry W;Birdsell, Regina ;Rhodes, Jennifer M

Boyd, Bill ;Osborne, Jason M.;Moffett, Michael I;Edwards, Jess ;Bordes, Mike ;Grill, Jessica ;Murphy, Keith R.;Nelson,
Jodi L

Maggiore, Jim V.;Grote, Jaci L

Kofalt, Jim A;Murphy, Keith R.;Layon, Erica J;Grote, Jaci L;Nagel, David J;Avard, Kevin A.

Burnham, Claudine R;Wood, Clayton D;Wherry, Robert J;Bailey, Glenn

Parshall, Lucius ;Gruber, James ;Fenton, Donovan

Luneau, David J.;Cornell, Patricia ;Damon, Hope E;Fellows, Sallie D;Woodcock, Stephen L

Daniels, Gary L.

de Vries, Erica R

Grossman, Gaby M;Gregg, Alicia C;Long, Pat ;Altschiller, Debra ;Nelson, Jodi L

Schamberg, Thomas C;Oppel, Thomas

Schamberg, Thomas C

Vose, Michael ;Hill, Gregory G.;Harrington, Michael D;Moffett, Michael I;Cambrils, Jose E;McFarlane, Donald
S;Bernardy, JD ;Ammon, Keith Michael;Berezhny, Lex ;Notter, Jeanine M

Schamberg, Thomas C;Aron, Judy F.

Harrington, Michael D;Summers, James

Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;McGuire, Dan ;Wheeler, Jonah Orion

Cahill, Michael D

Wilhelm, Matthew B.;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Paige, Mark ;Ebel, Karen E;Muns, Chris ;Read, Ellen D;Lane, Connie Boyles

Granger, Michael E;Belcher, Mike S;Polozov, Yury ;Sirois, Shane A;Wherry, Robert J;Sabourin dit Choiniére, Matt
R;Sellers, John

McGuire, Carol M;McGuire, Dan

Thomas, Wendy Ellen N

Pearson, Mark A;Soucy, Timothy A.;Proulx, Mark L;Bordes, Mike ;Coker, Matthew ;Gregg, Alicia C;MacKenzie, Mark
S;Gannon, Bill M.

Grote, Jaci L;Watters, David H.;Altschiller, Debra ;Leishman, Peter R

MacKenzie, Mark S;Long, Pat ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

McLean, Mark ;Warden, Mark ;Kofalt, Jim A;Sullivan, Victoria

Horrigan, Timothy O.;Vail, Suzanne M.;Howland, Allan
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Bill

HB553

HB557
HB558
HB559
HB568
HB572
HB576
HB581

HB582
HB583
HB586
HB587
HB591
HB596
HB598
HB600

HB610
HB614

HB616
HB620
HB621
HB622
HB623
HB628
HB631

HB637
HB639

HB641

HB642

HB645
HB646

HB649

HB664
HB669
HB672

HB679

HB682

HB694
HB702

HB703

HB707

HB712

HB714
HB723

HB724
HB726
HB727
HB732
HB741
HB744
HB751
HB756

HB760

HB770
HB771
HB779

HB780
HR10

HR13
HR14
HR16

As
Submitted
Sentiment

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA

Anti-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty
NA
NA
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

NA

NA
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

NA
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

NA
NA

Anti-Liberty
NA
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
NA

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

Sponsors

Gregg, Alicia C;McMahon, Charles E;Rice, Kimberly A;Birdsell, Regina ;Pearson, Mark A;Kuttab, Katelyn T;Raymond,
Heather ;Petrigno, Peter ;Grossman, Gaby M;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Long, Pat ;Carson, Sharon M.;DeSimone, Debra
L;Nelson, Jodi L

Berry, Ross ;Cordelli, Glenn ;Osborne, Jason M.;Alexander, Joe H.;Farrington, Samuel G;Sweeney, Joe

Read, Ellen D;Veilleux, Daniel T.;Staub, Kathy ;Newell, Jodi K;Seibert, Christine

Rhodes, Jennifer M;Proulx, Mark L;Thackston, Dick H;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Mannion, Dennis ;Murray, Alissandra
McGhee, Kat ;Boyd, Bill ;Rung, Rosemarie ;Murray, Kate Rushford;Pauer, Diane ;Murphy, Nancy A

Stavis, Laurel ;Howland, Allan ;Hicks, Matthew S;Maggiore, Jim V.;Cloutier, John R;Fracht, David ;Booras, Efstathia S
Rung, Rosemarie ;Crawford, Karel A.;Ebel, Karen E;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;MacDonald, John T;Watters, David H.
McGuire, Dan ;O0sborne, Jason M.;Seaworth, Brian ;Innis, Daniel E.;Murphy, Keith R.;Layon, Erica J;Kofalt, Jim A;Pearl,
Howard ;McGuire, Carol M

Darby, Will ;Rung, Rosemarie

Telerski, Laura Damphousse;Murray, Megan A;Long, Patrick N;Long, Pat ;Mandelbaum, Jennifer ;Murphy, Nancy A
Selig, Loren ;Proulx, Mark L;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Damon, Hope E;Pearson, Stephen C.

Sabourin dit Choiniére, Matt R;Read, Ellen D;Kuttab, Katelyn T;Newell, Jodi K

Cole, Brian D;Ouellet, Mike ;Ball, Lorie ;Alexander, Joe H.;Ammon, Keith Michael

Paige, David ;Almy, Susan W;Rochefort, David ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Corcoran, Travis James;Warden, Mark ;Osborne, Jason M.;Erf, Keith

Read, Ellen D;Howard, Heath ;King, Seth ;Veilleux, Daniel T.;Wilhelm, Matthew B.;Sullivan, Jared ;Muirhead,
Russell ;Telerski, Laura Damphousse;Turer, Eric S

Berry, Ross ;Osborne, Jason M.;Mannion, Tom D;Alexander, Joe H.;McFarlane, Donald S;Sweeney, Joe

Cordelli, Glenn ;McGuire, Dan ;Hill, Gregory G.;Verville, Kevin G.;Terry, Paul A;Perez, Kristine ;Harvey-Bolia,

Juliet ;Rhodes, Jennifer M;Ammon, Keith Michael;Berezhny, Lex

Aron, Judy F.;Comtois, Barbara ;Murray, Megan A;Creighton, James L;Pearl, Howard ;Watters, David H.
Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Thibault, James R;Read, Ellen D;McFarlane, Donald S;Lynn, Bob J.;Giasson, Henry R
Bolton, Bill R;Smith, Marjorie K.;Lynn, Bob J.;Fellows, Sallie D;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Lovett, Peter

Trottier, Douglas R.;Proulx, Mark L;Bordes, Mike ;Pearl, Howard

Murray, Alissandra ;Read, Ellen D;Howard, Heath ;Girill, Jessica ;Selig, Loren ;Newell, Jodi K;Seibert, Christine
Horrigan, Timothy O.;Vail, Suzanne M.;Howland, Allan ;Grossman, Gaby M

Murray, Alissandra ;Schultz, Kris ;Howard, Heath ;Grill, Jessica ;Newell, Jodi K;Watters, David H.;Seibert,

Christine ;Pauer, Diane ;Sweeney, Joe ;Berry, Ross

Luneau, David J.;MacDonald, Wayne D.

Ammon, Keith Michael;Warden, Mark ;Osborne, Jason M.;Alexander, Joe H.;Beaulier, Calvin ;Sweeney, Joe ;Avard,
Kevin A.

Harriott-Gathright, Linda C;Vail, Suzanne M.;Georges, Mary Ngwanda;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Rosenwald,

Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Newell, Jodi K;Kluger, Lee Ann ;Manohar, Sanjeev K;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Jeudy,
Jean L.;Meuse, David James;Scherr, Buzz

Aron, Judy F.;Bixby, Peter W;Osborne, Jason M.;Comtois, Barbara ;Innis, Daniel E.;Creighton, James L;Aylward,
Deborah ;Avard, Kevin A.;Miner, Laurence A

Edwards, Jess ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Rochefort, David ;Leishman, Peter R

Telerski, Laura Damphousse;Murray, Megan A;Levesque, Cassandra N;Kluger, Lee Ann ;Weinstein, Toni ;Long,
Pat ;Seibert, Christine

Granger, Michael E;Osborne, Jason M.;Sirois, Shane A;Harvey-Bolia, Juliet ;Sabourin dit Choiniére, Matt R;Sellers,
John

Polozov, Yury

Smith, Marjorie K.;Wheeler, Jonah Orion;Cloutier, John R;Girard, Dale R

Vose, Michael ;Osborne, Jason M.;Hill, Gregory G.;Lang, Timothy ;McFarlane, Donald S;Bernardy, JD ;Pearl,
Howard ;Watters, David H.;Ammon, Keith Michael;Notter, Jeanine M;Cormen, Thomas H

Potenza, Kelley L;Comtois, Barbara ;Belcher, Mike S;Terry, Paul A;Polozov, Yury ;Murphy, Keith R.;Wherry, Robert
J;Kofalt, Jim A;Drago, Mike

Harrington, Michael D;Thomas, Douglas W.;Bernardy, JD ;McGrath, Linda ;Sabourin dit Choiniére, Matt R;Khan, Aboul
B;Notter, Jeanine M;Potenza, Kelley L

Aron, Judy F.;Sullivan, Brian M;Drye, Margaret M;Cloutier, John R;Smith, Steven D;Girard, Dale R

Doucette, Fred G.;Proulx, Mark L;Tenczar, Jeffrey ;Rhodes, Jennifer M;Pearl, Howard ;Abbas, Daryl ;Pearson,
Stephen C.;Roy, Terry W

Damon, Hope E;Simpson, Alexis H;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Howard, Heath ;Hall, Muriel C;Bordes, Mike ;Balboni,
Peggy ;Germana, Nicholas A;Newell, Jodi K;Altschiller, Debra ;Telerski, Laura Damphousse;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
Potenza, Kelley L;Schmidt, Peter B;Gruber, James ;Ricciardi, Denise ;King, Seth ;Boyd, Bill ;Burroughs, Anita
D;Fenton, Donovan ;Germana, Nicholas A;Rochefort, David ;Aron, Judy F.;Haskins, Linda J;Noble, Kristin

Mazur, Lisa R;Seidel, Sheila C;Murphy, Keith R.;Layon, Erica J;Litchfield, Melissa A.;Kofalt, Jim A;DeVito, Sayra
Lynn;Sullivan, Victoria ;Colcombe, Riché ;Reinfurt, Sherri L;Notter, Jeanine M;Noble, Kristin

Muirhead, Russell ;Maggiore, Jim V.

Berezhny, Lex ;McGuire, Dan ;Thomas, Douglas W.;Vose, Michael ;Harrington, Michael D;McFarlane, Donald
S;Bernardy, JD ;Summers, James ;Notter, Jeanine M

Hakken-Phillips, Mary A;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Staub, Kathy ;Schultz, Kris ;Bouchard, Donald J.;Seibert, Christine

Foote, Charles H;Bordes, Mike ;McGough, Tim

Cordelli, Glenn ;Pearson, Mark A;Layon, Erica J;Mazur, Lisa R;Sullivan, Victoria ;Gannon, Bill M.

Cordelli, Glenn ;Terry, Paul A;Murphy, Keith R.;Sullivan, Victoria

MacKenzie, Mark S

McLean, Mark ;Prudhomme-O'Brien, Katherine J.;Paquette, Kathleen ;Newell, Jodi K;Long, Pat

Howard, Heath ;Vail, Suzanne M.;Rung, Rosemarie ;Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Newell, Jodi K;Wade, Alice ;Meuse,
David James;Murphy, Nancy A

Cormen, Thomas H;Muns, Chris ;Osborne, Jason M.;McGhee, Kat ;Darby, Will ;Thomas, Wendy Ellen N;Caplan, Tony
M;Watters, David H.;Ammon, Keith Michael

Schultz, Kris ;Damon, Hope E;Woodcock, Stephen L

Peternel, Katy ;Ladd, Rick M;Verville, Kevin G.;Terry, Paul A;Rochefort, David

Verville, Kevin G.;Comtois, Barbara ;Murphy, Keith R.;Creighton, James L;Pearl, Howard ;Ammon, Keith Michael;Aron,
Judy F.

Gilmore, Gary R

Germana, Nicholas A;Gruber, James ;Horrigan, Timothy O.;Ebel, Karen E;Rung, Rosemarie ;Thomas, Wendy Ellen
N;Caplan, Tony M;Haskins, Linda J;Murphy, Nancy A

Sullivan, Jared ;Barton, Joseph J;King, Seth ;Korzen, Lori E;Germana, Nicholas A;Potenza, Kelley L

McFarlane, Donald S;Cambrils, Jose E;McGrath, Linda ;Mazur, Lisa R;Farrington, Samuel G

Flanagan, Jack B.;MacDonald, Wayne D.
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Senate

Bill

SB14

SB15

SB19
SB20

SB25
SB34

SB35
SB37
SB38

SB54

SB64

SB76
SB84
SB97
SB113
SB122

SB127
SB128
SB141

SB144
SB158

SB159
SB163

SB168
SB174
SB176

SB188
SB203

SB205
SB207

SB211

SB214

SB219

SB242

SB244

SB249
SB255
SB265
SB267
SB268
SB274
SB276
SB277
SB279

SB284
SB286
SB287

SB291

SB293
SB295

As
Submitted
Sentiment

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Sponsors

Gannon, Bill M.;Weyler, Kenneth L;Birdsell, Regina ;Innis, Daniel E.;Pearson, Mark A;Lang, Timothy ;Murphy, Keith
R.;Bernardy, JD ;Abbas, Daryl ;Rochefort, David ;Avard, Kevin A.

Gannon, Bill M.;Birdsell, Regina ;Vose, Michael ;Gray, James P.;Lang, Timothy ;Walsh, Lilli M;Bernardy, JD ;Litchfield,
Melissa A.;Abbas, Daryl ;Khan, Aboul B;Avard, Kevin A.

Innis, Daniel E.

Rosenwald, Cindy ;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Simpson, Alexis H;Edgar, Michael A;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Fenton,
Donovan ;Reardon, Tara ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Nagel, David J;Altschiller, Debra ;Telerski, Laura
Damphousse;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Innis, Daniel E.

Ward, Ruth ;Cordelli, Glenn ;Birdsell, Regina ;Gray, James P.;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang, Timothy ;Ball, Lorie ;Murphy, Keith
R.;Bernardy, JD ;Kofalt, Jim A;Pearl, Howard ;Rochefort, David ;McGough, Tim ;Sullivan, Victoria ;Gannon, Bill
M.;Avard, Kevin A.

Innis, Daniel E.;Ward, Ruth ;Payeur, Stephanie R;Fenton, Donovan ;Reardon, Tara ;Watters, David H.;Avard, Kevin A.
Pearl, Howard ;Birdsell, Regina ;Pearson, Mark A;Grote, Jaci L;Rosenwald, Cindy

Avard, Kevin A.;Cordelli, Glenn ;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang, Timothy ;Sirois, Shane A;Murphy, Keith R.;Kofalt, Jim A;Pearl,
Howard ;Abbas, Daryl ;McGough, Tim ;Sullivan, Victoria ;Gannon, Bill M.;Pauer, Diane

Gannon, Bill M.;Weyler, Kenneth L;Birdsell, Regina ;Vose, Michael ;Walsh, Lilli M;Reardon, Tara ;Watters, David
H.;Khan, Aboul B

Lang, Timothy ;Moffett, Michael I;Innis, Daniel E.;Coker, Matthew ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Pearl, Howard ;Rochefort,
David ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Long, Pat ;Petrigno, Peter ;Altschiller, Debra

Murphy, Keith R.;Osborne, Jason M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Alexander, Joe H.;McGough, Tim

Sullivan, Victoria ;Layon, Erica J;Pearl, Howard

Birdsell, Regina

Rosenwald, Cindy ;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Weber, Lucy McVitty;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Rochefort, David ;Long,

Pat ;Watters, David H.;Nagel, David J;Telerski, Laura Damphousse;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Avard, Kevin A.

Birdsell, Regina ;Raymond, Heather ;Gregg, Alicia C;Nelson, Jodi L

Gannon, Bill M.;Weyler, Kenneth L;Innis, Daniel E.;Walsh, Lilli M;Murphy, Keith R.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Pearl,
Howard ;Rochefort, David ;Watters, David H.;Khan, Aboul B;Roy, Terry W;Scherr, Buzz

Altschiller, Debra ;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Long, Pat ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
Innis, Daniel E.;Mooney, Maureen C.;Ward, Ruth ;Lang, Timothy ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Watters, David
H.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Watters, David H.;Bixby, Peter W;Ouellet, Mike ;Altschiller, Debra ;Harvey, Cathryn A;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
Pearl, Howard ;Moffett, Michael I;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang, Timothy ;Murphy, Keith R.;Alexander, Joe H.;Harvey-Bolia,
Juliet ;Morton, Jonathan ;McGough, Tim ;Watters, David H.

Lang, Timothy ;Innis, Daniel E.;Murphy, Keith R.;Pearl, Howard

Murphy, Keith R.;Osborne, Jason M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Alexander, Joe H.;Pearl, Howard

Altschiller, Debra ;Muns, Chris ;Luneau, David J.;Simpson, Alexis H;Schultz, Kris ;Knab, Allison ;Rosenwald,

Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Murphy, Keith R.;Osborne, Jason M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Alexander, Joe H.;Pearl, Howard ;McGough, Tim

Altschiller, Debra ;Muns, Chris ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca

Long, Pat ;Altschiller, Debra ;Telerski, Laura Damphousse

Altschiller, Debra ;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Cornell, Patricia ;Selig, Loren ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Reardon,
Tara ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Avard, Kevin A.;Ward, Ruth ;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang, Timothy ;Sirois, Shane A;Kofalt, Jim A;Pearl, Howard ;Abbas,
Daryl ;Rochefort, David ;McGough, Tim ;Sullivan, Victoria ;Gannon, Bill M.;Pauer, Diane ;Notter, Jeanine M;McConkey,
Mark

Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Simpson, Alexis H;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Wilhelm, Matthew B.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton,
Donovan ;Reardon, Tara ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Altschiller, Debra ;Muirhead, Russell ;Telerski, Laura
Damphousse

Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Ward, Gerald W.R.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Bay, Luz ;Wilhelm, Matthew B.;Rosenwald,
Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Altschiller, Debra ;Muirhead, Russell

Gannon, Bill M.;Rice, Kimberly A;Guthrie, Joseph A.;Walsh, Lilli M;Harb, Robert D;Fenton, Donovan ;Long,

Pat ;Watters, David H.;Khan, Aboul B;Avard, Kevin A.

Rosenwald, Cindy ;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Weber, Lucy McVitty;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Fenton, Donovan ;Reardon,
Tara ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Altschiller, Debra ;Telerski, Laura Damphousse;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
Birdsell, Regina

Avard, Kevin A.;Pearson, Mark A;Nagel, David J;Nelson, Jodi L

Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Hakken-Phillips, Mary A;Long, Pat ;Altschiller, Debra ;Muirhead, Russell

Fenton, Donovan ;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Long, Pat ;Murphy, Nancy A

Avard, Kevin A.;Lang, Timothy

Fenton, Donovan ;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Reardon, Tara ;Altschiller, Debra ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Jones, Philip M
Ward, Ruth ;Innis, Daniel E.;McGough, Tim ;Watters, David H.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Lang, Timothy ;Moffett, Michael I;Pearl, Howard ;Watters, David H.

Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Simpson, Alexis H;Innis, Daniel E.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Lang, Timothy ;Alexander, Joe
H.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Paige, David ;Reardon, Tara ;Long, Pat ;Watters, David H.;Altschiller,
Debra ;Stavis, Laurel

Murphy, Keith R.

Innis, Daniel E.;Foote, Charles H;Nelson, Jodi L;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Pearl, Howard ;Birdsell, Regina ;Hill, Gregory G.;Moffett, Michael I;Gray, James P.;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang,

Timothy ;Murphy, Keith R.;McGough, Tim ;Sullivan, Victoria ;Gannon, Bill M.;Avard, Kevin A.

Abbas, Daryl ;Doucette, Fred G.;Janigian, John C;Innis, Daniel E.;Pearson, Mark A;Rochefort, David ;Sullivan,
Victoria ;Gannon, Bill M.;Avard, Kevin A.

Long, Pat ;Telerski, Laura Damphousse

Sullivan, Victoria ;Rice, Kimberly A;Gray, James P.;Innis, Daniel E.;Murphy, Keith R.;Pearl, Howard ;Gannon, Bill
M.;Notter, Jeanine M;Avard, Kevin A.;McDonnell, Valerie E;Noble, Kristin
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